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Abrahamson, Eric John. Building Home: Howard F. Ahmanson and the Politics of 
the American Dream. Berkeley. 2013. University of California Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780520273757. 6 x 9. 22 b/w photos. 364 pages.
hardcover. Jacket design by Lia Tjandra. Inventory # 26388. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - BUILDING HOME is an innovative biography that 
weaves together three engrossing stories. It is one part corporate and industrial 
history, using the evolution of mortgage finance as a way to understand larger 
dynamics in the nation’s political economy. It is another part urban history, since the
extraordinary success of the savings and loan business in Los Angeles reflects 
much of the cultural and economic history of Southern California. Finally, it is a 
personal story, a biography of one of the nation‘s most successful entrepreneurs of 
the managed economy— Howard Fieldstad Ahmanson. Eric J. Abrahamson deftly 
connects these three strands as he chronicles Ahmanson’s rise against the 
background of the postwar housing boom and the growth of L.A. during the same 
period. As we struggle to understand the current mortgage-led financial crisis, 
Ahmanson’s life offers powerful insights into an era when the widespread hope of 
homeownership was just beginning to take shape.

Eric John Abrahamson is co-author of Anytime, Anywhere: Entrepreneurship and 
the Creation of a Wireless World and founder and principal of Vantage Point History,
a consulting firm that focuses on history, public policy, and communications.
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Allende, Isabel. Daughter of Fortune. New York. 1999. Harper Collins. Advance 
Reader's Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 006019491x. 399 pages. paperback. 
Inventory # 27199. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the acclaimed international bestselling author of 
THE HOUSE OF THE SPIRITS and PAULA comes this dazzling new historical 
novel, her most ambitious work of fiction yet - a sweeping portrait of an 
unconventional woman carving her own destiny in an era marked by violence, 
passion, and adventure. An orphan raised in Valparaiso, Chile, by a Victorian 
spinster and her rigid brother, young, vivacious Eliza Sommers follows her lover to 
California during the Gold Rush of 1849 - a danger-filled quest that will become a 
momentous journey of transformation from innocence to independence. A masterful
novel of love, adversity, spirit, and fulfillment, DAUGHTER OF FORTUNE once 
again demonstrates Isabel Allende’s extraordinary literary gifts and confirms her 
place as one of the world’s leading writers.

Isabel Allende (born 2 August 1942) is a Chilean writer. Allende, whose works 
sometimes contain aspects of the ‘magic realist‘ tradition, is famous for novels such
as The House of the Spirits (La casa de los espíritus, 1982) and City of the Beasts 
(La ciudad de las bestias, 2002), which have been commercially successful.
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Alvarez Jr., Robert R. Familia: Migration and Adaptation in Baja and Alta California,
1800-1975. Berkeley. 1986. University Of California Press. 1st Edition. Very Good in
Dustjacket. 0520053470. 213 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 26499. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Anthropologists, historians, and sociologists will find here
a striking challenge to accepted explanations of the northward movement of 
migrants from Mexico into the United States. Alvarez investigates the life histories of
pioneer migrants and their offspring, finding a human dimension to migration which 
centers on the family. Spanish, American, and English exploits paved the way for 
exchange between Baja and Alta California. Alvarez shows how cultural stability 
actually increased as migrants settled in new locations, bringing their common 
values and memories with them.

Robert R. Alvarez Jr.’s research interests include the application of anthropology to
practical problem solving especially regarding minority communities in the United 
States and their countries of origin.
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Axelrod, Jeremiah B. C. Inventing Autopia: Dreams and Visions of the Modern 
Metropolis in Jazz Age Los Angeles. Berkeley. 2009. University of California Press.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780520252851. 416 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 37369. $30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1920, as its population began to explode, Los Angeles
was a largely pastoral city of bungalows and palm trees. Thirty years later, choked 
with smog and traffic, the city had become synonymous with urban sprawl and 
unplanned growth. Yet Los Angeles was anything but unplanned, as Jeremiah B.C.
Axelrod reveals in this compelling, visually oriented history of the metropolis during 
its formative years. In a deft mix of cultural and intellectual history that brilliantly 
illuminates the profound relationship between imagination and place, INVENTING 
AUTOPIA shows how the clash of irreconcilable utopian visions and dreams 
resulted in the invention of an unforeseen new form of urbanism—sprawling, 
illegible, fractured—that would reshape not only Southern California but much of the
nation in the years to come.

Jeremiah B.C. Axelrod is Adjunct Assistant Professor in the Department of History 
and Program in Cultural Studies at Occidental College.
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Bernal, Peggy Park (supervising editor). Botanical Gardens at the Huntington, 
Second Edition. San Marino. 2009. Huntington Library. 3rd Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 9780873282383. 200 pages. paperback. Inventory # 37373. $12.475

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Huntington Botanical Gardens in San Marino, 
California, are a remarkable showcase of exotic plants from all over the world, and 
this lavishly illustrated volume presents a comprehensive look at these diverse 
plantings, from towering landmark trees to minuscule desert succulents. The book's
270 color illustrations feature highlights from the Huntington's sixteen specialized 
gardens, which comprise twenty thousand kinds of plants, with as many as eighteen
hundred rose species and cultivars, twelve hundred camellia cultivars, and five 
thousand cacti and succulents. This new edition of The Botanical Gardens at the 
Huntington includes a section about the Chinese Garden, which opened in February
2008.

Peggy Park Bernal wrote about Southern California for Sunset magazine from the 
1960s-1980s. She then spent the next 25 years at the Huntington Library in various
capacaties, including as director of the Huntington Library Press from 1992-2007.
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Bingham, Edwin R. Charles F. Lummis: Editor of the Southwest. San Marino. 2006.
Huntington Library Press. 1st of This Reprinted Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0873282213. 218 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35968. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Charles F. Lummis (1859 -1928) was a colorful, dynamic,
and often eccentric crusader for the Spanish heritage of California. The founder and
editor of Land of Sunshine--or Out West, as the magazine was known after 1902--he
recruited writers such as Mary Austin, Jack London, and Charlotte Perkins Gilman to
contribute short stories, poetry, articles, and essays, many of them based on 
Western themes. Lummis himself wrote editorials extolling the glories of Southern 
California, decrying racial prejudice, and calling for the preservation of California’s 
historic landmarks. Bingham examines Out West from a number of angles: as a 
Western business enterprise, as a promotional vehicle, as an outlet and training 
ground for regional writers, and as an instrument of reform. His study, first published
in 1955, remains an important and absorbing account of Lummis’s life and of the 
magazine he established.

Edwin R. Bingham is professor emeritus of history at the University of Oregon. He is
the author of a biography of Charles Erskine Scott Wood and the editor of California
Gold, Northwest Perspectives, American Frontier, Frontier Experience, and Fur 
Trade in the West.
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Burke, Jan. Dear Irene: An Irene Kelly Mystery. New York. 1995. Simon & Schuster.
1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0671782169. 288 pages. hardcover. Inscribed
by the Author. Jacket design & illustration by Corsillo/Manzone. Inventory # 20828. 
$30

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Returning to her newspaper job, Irene receives a letter 
from someone calling himself Thanatos, the name for death in Greek mythology. 
The letter warns that Clio (the muse of history) will be the first to die. After the 
murder of a history professor, Irene realizes that Thanatos is no joke and that she 
has been chosen as a pawn in a killer’s deadly game.

Jan Burke is an award-winning author of novels and short stories. She is a winner of
the Edgar Award for Best Novel. Burke was born 1 August 1953 in Houston, Texas,
but has lived in Southern California most of her life. She comes from a close-knit 
family, and remains close to her parents, two sisters and a brother. Burke's husband
is musician Tim Burke, whose bands include Downtight. She attended California 
State University, Long Beach, and graduated with a degree in history. She worked 
as a researcher on an oral history project interviewing ‘Rosie the Riveters.’ Later she
became the manager of a manufacturing plant for a large corporation. She 
completed her first novel, Goodnight, Irene in the evenings after work. It was sold 
unagented and unsolicited to Simon & Schuster.
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Burke, Jan. Flight. New York. 2001. Simon & Schuster. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Dustjacket. 0684855526. 397 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Jennifer
Heisey. Inventory # 28751. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Edgar Award-winning author Jan Burke, acclaimed for 
her Irene Kelly novels, hits the ground running with a harrowing thriller featuring 
homicide detective Frank Harriman. When the wreckage of a small plane belonging 
to a Las Piernas Police Department detective who disappeared a decade ago is 
discovered in the San Bernardino Mountains, an emotional and disturbing triple-
homicide case is reopened with a vengeance. Was the pilot a sellout who murdered
a key witness? Alone, following his instincts, Frank traces the path of his 
predecessor to uncover the truth - and comes face-to-face with a madman whose 
killing intent has just taken off. .

Jan Burke is an award-winning author of novels and short stories. She is a winner of
the Edgar Award for Best Novel. Burke was born 1 August 1953 in Houston, Texas,
but has lived in Southern California most of her life. She comes from a close-knit 
family, and remains close to her parents, two sisters and a brother. Burke's husband
is musician Tim Burke, whose bands include Downtight. She attended California 
State University, Long Beach, and graduated with a degree in history. She worked 
as a researcher on an oral history project interviewing ‘Rosie the Riveters.’ Later she
became the manager of a manufacturing plant for a large corporation. She 
completed her first novel, Goodnight, Irene in the evenings after work. It was sold 
unagented and unsolicited to Simon & Schuster.keywords

Mystery Women 
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Burlingham, Cynthia (editor). Franklin D. Murphy Sculpture Garden at UCLA. 
Berkeley. 2008. University Of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 9780943739335. With Essays by Victoria Steele and Marc Treib and 
Contributions by Claudine Dixon and Allegra Pesenti. 192 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 36314. $39.950000000000003

FROM THE PUBLISHER - For nearly thirty years, starting in the 1960s, Franklin D.
Murphy was a dominant figure in the cultural development of Los Angeles. As 
chancellor of UCLA and later as chief executive of the Times Mirror company, 
Murphy channeled more than a billion dollars into the city’s universities, museums, 
concert halls, and libraries. The Franklin D. Murphy Sculpture Garden, one of his 
landmark projects, is also one of the UCLA campus’s great treasures. Standing as a
model for sculpture gardens internationally since its dedication in 1967, the Murphy
Garden features seventy-two important modern and contemporary sculptures in a 
five-acre site designed by landscape architect Ralph Cornell. This fully-illustrated 
catalog documents the entire Murphy Garden collection and provides a scholarly 
entry for each artist–a sampling of which includes Deborah Butterfield, Alexander 
Calder, Henri Matisse, Joan Miró, Henry Moore, Isamu Noguchi, Auguste Rodin, 
and David Smith. Three essays–by Victoria Steele, Cynthia Burlingham, and Marc 
Treib– focus respectively on the role of Franklin Murphy in the garden’s planning 
and execution, the acquisition of the sculptures, and the garden’s significance within
the history of sculpture garden design.

Cynthia Burlingham has been director of the UCLA Grunwald Center for the Graphic
Arts since 2004 and deputy director of collections at the Hammer Museum since 
1999. Her research focuses primarily on the history of European prints from the 
sixteenth through the twentieth century, with additional focus on the development of
visual culture and printed books. Recent publications include The French 
Renaissance in Prints (1995); Picturing Childhood: Illustrated Children’s Books from
University of California Collections (1997); The World from Here: Treasures of the 
Great Libraries of Los Angeles (2001); The Eunice and Hal David Collections of 
Nineteenth-and Twentieth-Century Works on Paper (2004), and Masters of 
American Comics (2006). Victoria Steele heads the Department of Special 
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California Coastal Commission. Beaches and Parks in Southern California. 
Berkeley. 2009. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 9780520258525. 352 pages. paperback. Inventory # 37377. $24.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Stretching from Malibu to the Mexican border, Southern
California's coast is justifiably famous, yet, as this essential guide reveals, it offers 
more to see and do than even its greatest fans may realize. Easy-to-use, up-to-date,
and comprehensive, Beaches and Parks in Southern California is the perfect 
companion for all visitors—sightseers, hikers, swimmers, surfers, campers, birders,
boaters, and anglers—who want to explore this magnificent shoreline. In addition to
well-known beaches of soft, golden sand, it describes rocky shores and tide pools, 
hidden pocket beaches, historic lighthouses, the Santa Monica Mountains National
Recreation Area, and much more.

The California Coastal Commission was created by the voters of California, who 
adopted an initiative measure in 1972 that formed the Commission and gave it broad
powers to plan and protect the coast. Later, the California Coastal Act of 1976 
established the Commission as a permanent state agency with a mission to protect,
maintain, and enhance the quality of the coastal environment. One of the 
Commission's principal goals is to maintain public access and public recreational 
opportunities along the coast, in a manner consistent with environmental 
preservation.
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California Coastal Commission. Experience the California Coast: A Guide To 
Beaches and Parks in Northern California. Berkeley. 2005. University of California 
Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0520245407. 320 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 36232. $24.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The shoreline between California’s Golden Gate and the
Oregon border offers an endless variety of coastal attractions: soft white sand and 
coarse pebble beaches, forests of Sitka spruce and fields of California poppies, 
redwood glades and crashing surf, lighthouses and whales. This easy-to-use, up-to-
date, comprehensive guidebook, packed with information on every page, tells you 
where to go in coastal northern California, how to get there, what facilities to expect,
and what you can do at each location. The guide’s gorgeous color photographs, 
topographical maps, and abundant information on natural history and the 
environment make it the perfect guide to pack along on any excursion to the coast of
northern California for hikers, picnickers, campers, surfers, divers, wheelchair users,
birders, boaters, kayakers, anglers, and travelers. Includes a comprehensive list of
more than 300 beaches, parks on or near the coast, and paths to the shoreline. 
Features more than 300 full-color photographs, 49 detailed maps, and charts that 
provide information on facilities, attractions, coastal environments, access for the 
disabled, and more. Lists recreational outfitters, including fishing boat services, 
kayak and surfboard rentals, and riding stables. Gives information on hostels; 
campgrounds in national, state, and local parks; and private campground facilities. 
Introduces the coast’s major environments, including beaches, rocky shoreline, and 
the redwood forest, and highlights the plants, animals, and birds that can be seen in
each.

The California Coastal Commission was created by the voters of California, who 
adopted an initiative measure in 1972 that formed the Commission and gave it broad
powers to plan and protect the coast.
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Carle, David. Introduction to Fire in California. Berkeley. 2008. University Of 
California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780520255777. 91
color photos, 8 color line illustrations, 15 color maps. 236 pages. paperback. 
Inventory # 35901. $23.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - What is fire? How are wildfires ignited? How do 
California’s weather and topography influence fire? How did the California Indians 
use fire? In the spirit of his highly acclaimed INTRODUCTION TO AIR IN 
CALIFORNIA and INTRODUCTION TO WATER IN CALIFORNIA, David Carle now 
turns to another fundamental element of the natural world, giving a fascinating and 
concise view of this complex topic. His clearly written, dramatically illustrated book 
will help Californians, including the millions who live near naturally flammable 
wildlands, better understand their own place in the state’s landscape. Carle covers 
the basics of fire ecology; looks at the effects of fire on wildlife, soil, water, and air; 
discusses firefighting organizations and land management agencies; explains 
current policies; and explores many other topics. INTRODUCTION TO FIRE IN 
CALIFORNIA features: 91 color illustrations and 15 maps; Tips on what to do 
before, during, and after fires; An overview of major wildfires in California’s history; A
discussion of the effect of climate change on fires in natural landscapes.

David Carle worked as a California State Park ranger for twenty seven years. He is
author of Introduction to Water in California, Introduction to Air in California (both 
from UC Press), and Burning Questions: America’s Fight with Nature’s Fire, among
other books.keywords

Nature California Fire
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Carle, David. Introduction To Water in California. Berkeley. 2004. University Of 
California Press. Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0520240863. 276 pages. paperback. Inventory # 41674. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - It takes 8 gallons of water to grow a tomato; 616 gallons 
to make a burger patty. In fact, the food each of us consumes per day represents an
investment of 4,500 gallons of water, according to the California Farm Bureau. In 
this densely populated state where it rains only six months out of the year, where 
does all that water come from? This thoroughly engaging, concise book tells the 
story of California’s most precious resource, tracing the journey of water in the state
from the atmosphere to the snowpack to our faucets and foods. Along the way, we 
learn much about California itself as the book describes its rivers, lakes, wetlands, 
dams, and aqueducts and discusses the role of water in agriculture, the 
environment, and politics. Essential reading for a state facing the future with an 
already overextended water supply, this fascinating book shows that, for all 
Californians, every drop counts. FEATURES - 137 color photographs and 27 color 
maps; Includes a table ‘Where Does Your Water Come From?’ that answers the 
question for 315 California cities and towns; Provides up-to-date information on 
water quality in California, covering such timely topics as Giardia, groundwater 
contamination, fluoride, and the bottled-water phenomenon.

David Carle worked as a California State Park ranger for 27 years. He is author of 
Water and the California Dream: Choices for the New Millennium (2003) and 
Burning Questions: America’s Fight With Nature’s Fire (2002), among other books.keywords
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Carle, David. Water & the California Dream: Choices For the New Millennium. San 
Francisco. 2003. Sierra Club Books. 1st Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers.
1578050952. 20 b/w illustrations, 6 maps. 236 pages. paperback. Inventory # 
36098. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the last one hundred years, imported water has 
transformed the environment of the Golden State and its quality of life. The key to 
this transformation has been expanded access to water from the Eastern Sierra, the
Colorado River, and Northern California rivers. ‘Whoever brings the water, brings the
people,’ wrote engineer William Mulholland, under whose leadership the process of
growth through irrigation began. Now, in this provocative book, author David Carle 
contends that it may be time to stop drowning the California dream of the good life 
with imported water. Using oral histories, newspaper articles, and autobiographies,
Carle explores the historic changes in California, showing how imported water has 
shaped the pattern of population growth in the state. He also argues that it is 
possible to improve both the state’s damaged environment and the quality of life if 
Californians will accept limited water supplies as a fact of life in this naturally dry 
region.

David Carle teaches biology at Cerro Coso Community College, Eastern Sierra 
College Center. From 1982 to 2000, he and his wife shared the unit ranger position
at the Mono Lake Tufa State Reserve, participating in the long effort to protect that 
Eastern Sierra inland sea from the effects of stream diversions to Los Angeles.
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Cody, Pat and Cody, Fred. Cody's Books: The Life & Times of a Berkeley 
Bookstore, 1956-1977. San Francisco. 1992. Chronicle Books. 1st Printing. Very 
Good in Wrappers. 0811801403. 206 pages. paperback. Inventory # 21442. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A collection of letters, essays, and reminiscences 
captures the excitement of the Berkeley activist bookstore that was at the center of
many political and literary tempests of our time, including the anti-war movement 
and the fight over censorship. Cody's Books (1956–2008) was an independent 
bookstore based in Berkeley, California. The first store opened in 1956 on Euclid 
Avenue in Berkeley, California. It was founded by Fred and Pat Cody. It moved to a 
larger location on Telegraph Avenue in 1960 and moved to another Telegraph 
Avenue location in 1965. Cody's was best known for its extensive selection of 
literary, political, and scholarly titles. In 1977, the Codys sold the store to Andy Ross,
who owned it until 2006. Cody's Telegraph Avenue store held their closing sale July
4 – July 10, 2006. The Telegraph store was the flagship store until it closed in 2006,
sparking a controversy in the local press over the cause. One explanation given for 
the closure was that it was caused by pressure from corporate chains like Borders.
As of June 2015 the location was still vacant. The Cody's San Francisco location 
closed in 2007 for a similar reason. Cody's was sold to Japanese book distributor 
Yohan, Inc. in September 2006. In March 2008, the last remaining store moved from
4th Street to its final location on Shattuck Avenue due to a rent increase. Financial 
pressures forced the closure of the store for good on June 20, 2008.

Pat Cody, who along with her husband Fred, built one of Berkeley’s most beloved 
institutions, Cody’s Books.
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Dallek, Matthew. The Right Moment: Ronald Reagan's First Victory and the Decisive
Turning Point in American Politics. New York. 2000. Free Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 068484320x. 284 pages. hardcover. Jacket design
by Bradford Foltz. Inventory # 28231. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Ronald Reagan’s first great victory, in the 1966 California
governor’s race, is one of the pivotal stories of American political history, a victory 
that seemed to come from nowhere and has long since confounded his critics. Just 
four years earlier Governor Edmund ‘Pat’ Brown was celebrated as the ‘Giant Killer’
for his 1962 victory over Richard Nixon, and his liberal agenda reigned supreme. Yet
in 1966 political neophyte Reagan trounced Brown by almost a million votes, 
marking not only the coming-of-age of Reagan’s new conservatism but also the first
serious blow to modern liberalism. Drawing on scores of oral history interviews, 
thousands of archival documents, and personal interviews with participants, Dallek 
offers a new portrait of the 1960s that is far more complicated than our collective 
memory of that decade.

Matthew Dallek is Assistant Professor of Political Management at George 
Washington University. He is also the author of The Right Moment: Ronald 
Reagan's First Victory and the Decisive Turning Point in American Politics.
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Davis, Margaret Leslie. Culture Broker: Franklin D. Murphy and the Transformation 
of Los Angeles. Berkeley. 2007. University Of California Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780520224957. 495 pages. hardcover. Inventory
# 36350. $34.950000000000003

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Franklin Murphy? It’s not a name that is widely known; 
even during his lifetime the public knew little of him. But for nearly thirty years, 
Murphy was the dominant figure in the cultural development of Los Angeles. Behind
the scenes, Murphy used his role as confidant, family friend, and advisor to the 
founders and scions of some of America’s greatest fortunes–Ahmanson, 
Rockefeller, Ford, Mellon, and Annenberg–to direct the largesse of the wealthy into
cultural institutions of his choosing. In this first full biography of Franklin D. Murphy 
(1916-994), Margaret Leslie Davis delivers the compelling story of how Murphy, as 
chancellor of UCLA and later as chief executive of the Times Mirror media empire, 
was able to influence academia, the media, and cultural foundations to reshape a 
fundamentally provincial city. The Culture Broker brings to light the influence of L.
A.’s powerful families and chronicles the mixed motives behind large public 
endeavors. Channeling more than one billion dollars into the city’s arts and 
educational infrastructure, Franklin Murphy elevated Los Angeles to a vibrant world-
class city positioned for its role in the new era of global trade and cross-cultural arts.

Margaret Leslie Davis is a California lawyer and is also the author of Dark Side of 
Fortune: Triumph and Scandal in the Life of Oil Tycoon Edward L. Doheny (UC 
Press, 1998) and Rivers in the Desert: William Mulholland and the Inventing of Los
Angeles (1993), for which she won the Western Writers of America Golden Spur 
Award in nonfiction.

keywords

History Los Angeles 
The Arts California

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $34.95



image filename

0826321267.jpg

image

author pic filename

deBuys, William and 
Myers, Joan.jpg

author picture

listing

deBuys, William and Myers, Joan. Salt Dreams: Land & Water in Low-Down 
California. Albuquerque. 1999. University Of New Mexico Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0826321267. Photographs by Joan Myers. 407 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 28030. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - IIn low places consequences collect, and in all North 
America you cannot get much lower than the Imperial Valley of southern California,
where one town, 186 feet below sea level, calls itself the Lowest Down City in the 
Western Hemisphere, and where the waters of the Colorado River sustain a billion-
dollar agricultural industry. The consequences of that industry drain from the valley 
into the accidentally man-made Salton Sea, California's largest lake and a vital 
stopping place for migratory waterfowl. Today the Salton Sea is in desperate 
environmental trouble. A second river also ends in the Salton Sea. It is a river of 
dreams, the remains of which may be seen in the failed real estate developments 
that sprawl beside the sea. As the ending point of both the real Colorado and this 
river of dreams, the Salton Sea has become emblematic of much of the history of 
the American West. Its troubling story is masterfully told here in William deBuys's 
narrative and Joan Myers's austerely beautiful photographs. The story of Southern 
California is fundamentally a story about the control of nature. Beginning with the 
Yuman-speaking tribes encountered by the Spanish in the sixteenth century, deBuys
traces the subsequent exploration and development of the region through the Gold
Rush of 1849, the government-sponsored surveys that followed, and the inept 
tinkering with the river by an assortment of irrigation and development interests that
resulted in the floods that formed the Salton Sea nearly a century ago. He 
introduces us to a gallery of rogues and dreamers who saw a great future for this 
arid wilderness but could never refrain from interference with the forces of nature.

William deBuys is professor of documentary studies, College of Santa Fe. Joan 
Myers has been taking photographs for more than thirty years, exploring the 
relationships between people and the land.
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Deverell, William. Whitewashed Adobe: The Rise of Los Angeles and the Remaking
of Its Mexican Past. Berkeley. 2004. University Of California Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0520218698. 349 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
35090. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Chronicling the rise of Los Angeles through shifting ideas
of race and ethnicity, William Deverell offers a unique perspective on how the city 
grew and changed. Whitewashed Adobe considers six different developments in the
history of the city–including the cementing of the Los Angeles River, the outbreak of
bubonic plague in 1924, and the evolution of America’s largest brickyard in the 
1920s. In an absorbing narrative supported by a number of previously unpublished 
period photographs, Deverell shows how a city that was once part of Mexico itself 
came of age through appropriating–and even obliterating–the region’s connections 
to Mexican places and people. Deverell portrays Los Angeles during the 1850s as a
city seething with racial enmity due to the recent war with Mexico. He explains how,
within a generation, the city’s business interests, looking for a commercially viable 
way to establish urban identity, borrowed Mexican cultural traditions and put on a 
carnival called La Fiesta de Los Angeles. He analyzes the subtle ways in which 
ethnicity came to bear on efforts to corral the unpredictable Los Angeles River and 
shows how the resident Mexican population was put to work fashioning the modern
metropolis. He discusses how Los Angeles responded to the nation’s last major 
outbreak of bubonic plague and concludes by considering the Mission Play, a famed
drama tied to regional assumptions about history, progress, and ethnicity. Taking all
of these elements into consideration, Whitewashed Adobe uncovers an urban 
identity–and the power structure that fostered it–with far-reaching implications for 
contemporary Los Angeles.

William Deverell is Professor of History at the University of Southern California and
Director of the Huntington-USC Institute on California and the West.
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Domanick, Joe. Cruel Justice: Three Strikes and the Politics of Crime in America's 
Golden State. Berkeley. 2004. University Of California Press. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0520205944. 343 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 35093. 
$24.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When the people of California overwhelmingly voted for 
the 1994 ‘three strikes’ law, many had no idea what they were approving. The official
ballot argument in favor of what Newsweek called ‘the toughest law in the nation’ 
kept it simple: ‘Three strikes keeps career criminals who rape women, molest 
children and commit murder behind bars where they belong.’ What few people 
realized, however, was that the sweeping nature of the law would put thousands of 
nonviolent men and women in prison for twenty-five years to life, for crimes as minor
as shoplifting $2.69 worth of AA batteries, forging a check for $94.94, or attempting 
to buy a macadamia nut disguised as a $5 rock of cocaine. In his riveting, well-
documented book, Joe Domanick reveals the drama of the shattered lives involved
with the law. Focusing on personal stories, Cruel Justice expands to tell the larger 
tale of how the law came into existence; how it has played out; what political, social,
and economic forces lie behind it; and how the politics of crime and fear work in 
America. Domanick demonstrates how laws passed in haste, without deliberation, 
and in reaction to public hysteria can have unforeseen consequences as tragic as 
those they were designed to thwart. Domanick draws powerful portraits of the two 
innocent young girls–Kimber Reynolds and Polly Klaas–whose murders were the 
catalyst for the three strikes law; of the men who killed them; of the fathers who 
sought their revenge; and especially of the many people serving lengthy prison 
terms who are victims of the three strikes law itself.

Joe Domanick is an award-winning investigative journalist and author. He is a Senior
Fellow in Criminal Justice at the University of Southern California Annenberg 
Institute for Justice and Journalism. His last book, To Protect and to Serve: The 
LAPD’s Century of War in the City of Dreams (1994), won the 1995 Edgar Award for
Best True Fact Crime.
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Dowdell, Dorothy and Dowdell, Joseph. Sierra Nevada: The Golden Barrier. 
Indianapolis. 1968. Bobbs Merrill. 1st American Edition. Good in Worn Dustjacket 
With Some Tears. Illustrated with photographs, maps and charts. 190 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by John Moore. Inventory # 31391. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Sierra Nevada, the massive barrier which forms the 
eastern border of California, is unlike any other mountain range in the world. These 
"snowy saw-toothed" mountains—as translated from the Spanish—have a unique 
geological history, are the home of plants and animals to be found nowhere else, 
and exert a profound influence on the climate, creating a rich green forest to the 
west and a desert to the east. The mountains have also occupied a very special 
place in American history. After tracing the geological formation of the Sierra, this 
fascinating book details the story of the first Indian mountain tribes, the early 
explorers and trappers who first crossed the terrifying barrier, and the rush by 
thousands of prospectors and settlers to conquer the mountains when gold was first
discovered in 1848 at Sutter's Mill. The history of the Sierra Nevada is also the story
of the great stagecoach days, the heroic efforts to bring the railroads to the West, 
and the scene of vast water conservation projects. Today three national parks 
straddle the range, and young readers will find that their enjoyment of the beauties 
to be found there and all through the mountains will be increased by knowing the 
interesting and entertaining history of the Golden Barrier.

DOROTHY and JOSEPH DOWDELL are both former teachers, Mrs. Dowdell in the
elementary schools of Sacramento and Mr. Dowdell at Sacramento State College, 
where he was professor of botany. They have two children and four grandchildren 
and are the authors of TREE FARMS: Harvest for the Future. Dorothy Dowdell was
born in Reno, Nevada, moved to California while still in her teens, and graduated 
from the University of California at Berkeley. Joseph Dowdell, a native of San 
Francisco, graduated from Berkeley and received his M.A. from Stanford and his Ph.
D. from the Botanical Institute of the University of Munich.
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Duane, Daniel. Caught Inside: A Surfer's Year On the California Coast. New York. 
1996. North Point Press. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 086547494x. 239 
pages. hardcover. Jacket photos by Wayne Levin. Inventory # 54. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - CAUGHT INSIDE is Daniel Duane’s account of a year 
spent surfing in Santa Cruz, California. Following the turn of the seasons, it is also 
the story of a young man’s deepening knowledge of his native landscape and its 
history. Interspersed with the narrative of days passed on the water are good-
humored explanations of the physics of wave dynamics, the intricate art of surfboard
design, and lyrical, sharp-eyed descriptions of the flora and fauna that inhabit the 
Pacific wilderness. In Duane’s company are cormorants, herons, gulls, sea lions, 
whales, and dolphins; with him we learn about the physiology of a pelican’s dive, the
mating habits of otters, and the obscene contents of a shark’s stomach. In a wryly 
entertaining parallel narrative Duane traces the cultural history of the sport and the 
settling of California. From Captain Cook and Mark Twain to Robinson Jeffers and 
Jack London, from portraits of famous (and infamous) surfers to an analysis of the 
perverse significance of Gidget movies, Duane expertly uncovers the myths and 
symbols bound up in one of our most vibrant and recognizably American subjects.

Daniel Duane was born in 1967 and is the author of "Looking for Mo and Lighting 
Out: A Vision of California and the Mountains," He lives and surfs in Santa Cruz, 
California.
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Ebert, David A. Sharks, Rays, and Chimaeras of California. Berkeley. 2003. 
University Of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0520234847. 297 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35095. $19.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This guide is the only complete reference to the sharks, 
rays, and chimaeras found in California’s waters– from the intertidal zone to 500 
miles offshore. FEATURES - Species accounts give information on habitat and 
range, natural history, interactions with humans, nomenclature, and further 
references; 68 beautiful color illustrations show each shark, ray, and chimaera; 
accompanying line drawings highlight differences in teeth, underside of the head, 
and egg cases; Includes information on the California marine environment, ecology
and conservation, and shark biology.

David A. Ebert is Program Manager of the Pacific Shark Research Center at Moss 
Landing Marine Laboratories and author of Guide to the Sharks and Rays of 
Southern Africa (1989, with L.J.V. Comapagno and M.J. Smale).
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Englebert, Omer. The Last of the Conquistadors-Junipero Serra. New York. 1956. 
Harcourt Brace & Company. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. Translated from 
the French by Katherine Woods. 368 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 21961. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A complete and authoritative biography based on Serra's
unpublished journal in the archives in Mexico City. Father Serra's conflicts with the
military governors of upper California, his saintly devotion to his Indian charges are 
presented with vividness and charm.

Omer Englebert was born in Belgium in 1893 and died in Jerusalem in 1991. He 
entered the Order of Friars Minor in 1909 and was ordained a priest in 1924. A few 
years later he left the order and passed to the diocesan clergy. He is the successful
author of several books. His Life of St. Francis is still in print in French: it is a classic.
Englebert contributed also to journals and directed series for various publishing 
houses. Several of his books have been translated in many languages.
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Evans, Arthur V. and Hogue, James N. Introduction To California Beetles. Berkeley.
2004. University Of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Flex-
Binding. 0520240359. 316 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35096. $23.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The amazing armored bodies of beetles allow them to 
bore into plant tissue, navigate fast-moving streams, burrow through seemingly 
impenetrable soil, survive blistering heat, and fly. With around 8,000 species living in
California, beetles represent the largest and most diverse group of organisms in the
state and are an excellent subject for study since they can be found almost 
everywhere–in backyards, gardens, forests, and deserts. This, the only guide to 
California beetles available, is the perfect book for anyone–from outdoor enthusiasts
to professional biologists–who wants to explore the fascinating world of beetles. In 
addition to providing information on where to find and how to study beetles, the book
also gives an engaging and accessible overview of their natural history, biology, 
distribution, and relation to humans. FEATURES - 51 color illustrations and 
supporting black-and-white photographs and drawings identify the characteristics 
and habits of 23 of the most conspicuous and interesting beetle families in 
California; Chapters describe beetles of special interest–fossil species, endangered
species, pests, biological control agents, and more; Includes an annotated list of 
terrestrial and aquatic beetle habitats by season, information on starting and caring 
for a beetle collection, details on keeping beetles alive in the classroom, and a 
checklist of California beetle families.

Arthur V. Evans is Research Associate in the Department of Entomology at the 
National Museum of Natural History, at the Smithsonian Institution, and in the 
Department of Recent Invertebrates at the Virginia Museum of Natural History. He is
coauthor, with Charles L. Bellamy, of An Inordinate Fondness for Beetles (California,
2000). James N. Hogue is Manager of Biological Collections in the Department of 
Biology at California State University, Northridge, and Research Associate at the 
Natural History Museum of Los Angeles County.
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Evans, George W. B. Mexican Gold Trail: The Journal of a Forty-Niner. San Marino.
2006. Huntington Library Press. 1st of This Particular Reprinted Edition. Very Good 
in Wrappers. 0873282221. Edited by Glenn S. Dumke with a preface by Robert 
Glass Cleland and a new foreword by Peter J. Blodgett. 371 pages. paperback. 
Inventory # 35962. $12.475

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On February 20, 1849, twenty nine-year-old attorney 
George W. B. Evans set out from Defiance, Ohio, determined to make a fortune for
his wife and family in the gold rush. He kept a painstaking record of his journey to 
California on one of the least known of the overland routes, crossing northern 
Mexico on the wild, little-used trail through Chihuahua and across the deserts of 
southern Arizona. Along the way, he faced many perils and hardships, including 
cholera outbreaks, Indian attacks, and long, waterless treks. Evans reached the 
Agua Fria diggings on the Mariposa Grant in late October that year but failed to 
strike it rich. Moving on to work as a customs inspector in San Francisco and then 
as an auctioneer in Sacramento, he became weakened by disease and overwork 
and died at age thirty one on December 16, 1850.

George W. B. Evans (1819–1850) kept a vivid, detailed diary of his journey to 
California via Mexico to join in the Gold Rush. Peter J. Blodgett is the H. Russell 
Smith Foundation Curator of Western Historical Manuscripts at the Huntington 
Library.
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Evens, Jules and Tait, Ian. Introduction To California Birdlife. Berkeley. 2005. 
University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0520242548. 384 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36200. $26.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In almost every location and every season, California is a
birdwatchers’ paradise. One can search Sierra meadows for a Great Gray Owl, the 
autumn estuary for a Black-bellied Plover, or spring willow thickets for the 
effervescent song of the Yellow Warbler. Closer to home, backyards, neighborhood
parks, and cities abound with many of the state’s 600-plus bird species. This 
beautifully illustrated book, the first based on the relationship between birds and 
their habitats, is the definitive introduction to California’s varied birds and the lives 
they lead. Introduction to California Birdlife describes the representative birds in 
California’s seven major bioregions: ocean, seashore, coastal ranges, Central 
Valley, mountains and foothills, Great Basin, and deserts. It explains key 
relationships among weather patterns, plant communities, and the ecological 
rhythms of these habitats and shows how these factors relate to the distribution, 
behavioral adaptations, and environmental challenges of its birds. Features - The 
perfect book for beginning and intermediate naturalists, and in-depth enough for 
experienced naturalists who would like to learn more about the habitat affinities, 
ecological niches, and seasonal cycles of California birds; 150 color photographs 
bring to life many of the birds described; Introduces the basics of avian biology; 
Includes a list of all California’s known bird species and a glossary of birding terms.

Jules Evens, principal of Avocet Research Associates, is a field biologist who has 
specialized in California birds for 25 years. He is author of The Natural History of the
Point Reyes Peninsula (revised edition, 1993). Ian Tait is a wildlife photographer 
whose work has appeared in scientific and popular journals as well as museum 
exhibits. He is an Associate of the Royal Photographic Society.
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Evens, Jules G. Natural History of the Point Reyes Peninsula, Fully Revised and 
Expanded Edition. Berkeley. 2008. University Of California Press. 1st Printing of 
This Fully Revised and Expanded Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780520254671.
141 color illustrations, 13 line illustrations, 8 maps, 6 tables. California Natural 
History Guides, 94. 384 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35907. $28.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Jules Evens weaves history, science, and personal 
anecdote into an absorbing chronicle of one of the most biologically diverse places 
in North America. His account of this enchanted ‘island in time,’ separated by 
tectonics from the rest of the continent, provides a comprehensive overview of the 
Point Reyes Peninsula, exploring its dynamic character and its haunting appeal. 
Evens thoroughly investigates the climate, geology, and flora and fauna of Point 
Reyes, giving special attention to its most characteristic species and their ecological
relationships. He delves into the past as well, evoking images of salmon-swollen 
creeks, herds of elk, and canyons echoing with the cries of cougars to enliven our 
imagination and set the stage as he traces the changes that have occurred at Point
Reyes since the first Spanish explorers visited its shores in the late 1500s. 
Extensively illustrated with color photographs, original illustrations, and maps, the 
book also includes species lists for the reptiles, amphibians, birds, mammals, 
common invertebrates, fish, and plants found on the peninsula today, making it an 
essential companion for anyone who plans to visit one of California’s most unique 
natural areas.

Jules G. Evens, naturalist and writer, has lived in the Point Reyes area for over 30 
years. He is a long-time research associate with Avocet Research Associates, Point
Reyes Bird Observatory Conservation Science, and Audubon Canyon Ranch. He is 
the author of Introduction to California Birdlife (UC Press) as well as many scientific
papers and natural history articles.
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Eymann, Marcia A. and Wollenberg, Charles (Editors). What's Going On?: California
and the Vietnam Era. Berkeley. 2004. University Of California Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0520242432. 220 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
35097. $55

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A turning point in twentieth-century American history, the
war in Vietnam raised profound questions that affected every aspect of life in the 
United States. A dramatic case study of the political passions, spiritual pain, and 
cultural divisions produced by the war, What’s Going On? California and the 
Vietnam Era provides for the first time a balanced and personal look at the Vietnam
years in California, revealing their impact on American life and culture. Wallace 
Stegner believed that California ‘is like the rest of the United States, only more so,’ 
and in this book we discover the truth behind that sentiment. Conceived in tandem 
with the Oakland Museum of California’s innovative national touring exhibition of the
same title, this absorbing collection of essays captures the essence of a unique time
and place. The exhibition itself centers on events between 1965 and 1975 and 
examines the legacy of those years on the state today through some 500 historical 
artifacts–documents, news accounts, photographs, film clips, musical excerpts, and
personal stories presented in multiple formats. These accompanying essays delve 
deeper into the themes raised by the exhibit, looking into such topics as the 
relationship between Cold War politics, the Vietnam War, and California’s economy;
social activism from the Right and the Left; the rise of the feminist, African American,
Chicano, and veterans’ movements; Vietnamese refugees; media images of the war;
and the legacy of those years on the entire nation.

Marcia A. Eymann is Curator at the Oakland Museum of California and coeditor, with
Drew Heath Johnson, of Silver & Gold: Cased Images of the California Gold Rush 
(1998). Charles Wollenberg is Professor of History at Vista College and author of 
Marinship at War: Shipbuilding and Social Change in Wartime Sausalito (1990).
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Faber, Phyllis (editor). California's Wild Gardens: Guide To Favorite Botanical Sites.
Berkeley. 2005. University of California Press. 2nd Printing. Very Good in Wrappers.
0520240316. 236 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36172. $35.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - California’s Wild Gardens showcases the splendid 
abundance of California’s native plants in their natural settings-from foggy rain 
forests and rolling grasslands to high alpine meadows and parched deserts. The 
book offers a close-up look at more than one hundred special sites in the state, 
highlighting their distinctive ecology, the rare and unique plants found in them, and 
some of their more familiar botanical treasures. With its spectacular color 
photographs and lively writing by some of California’s best biologists and ecologists,
California’s Wild Gardens is the perfect introduction to the state’s remarkable 
botanical diversity. Like the best travel guides, it will inspire its readers to further 
explore California’s natural heritage. In addition to illuminating California’s botanical
bounty, this book discusses threats facing the state’s flora and describes protection
efforts now under way.

Phyllis M. Faber, General Editor of the California Natural History Guides, is coauthor
of Introduction to California Plant Life (revised edition, California, 2003), and coeditor
of the new revised editions of Introduction to California Mountain Wildflowers 
(California, 2003), Introduction to Shore Wildflowers of California, Oregon, and 
Washington (California, 2003), Introduction to California Spring Wildflowers of the 
Foothills, Valleys and Coast (California, 2004), and Introduction to California Desert
Wildflowers, all by Philip A. Munz.keywords
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Farquhar, Francis P. History of the Sierra Nevada. Berkeley. 1965. University of 
California Press. 1st American Edition with Eratta slip. Very Good in Slightly Worn 
Dustjacket With Some Tears and A Small Piece Missing From The Top Back. 262 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 24113. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From the moment it was sighted by Spanish explorers in
the eighteenth century, the ‘great snowy range’ of California has provided both 
challenge and fulfillment to generations of trappers, emigrants, engineers, 
sportsmen, and tourists. And here, for the first time, is presented a synthesis of all 
their experiences as they relate to the Sierra Nevada. In addition to his consecutive
account of what has taken place in the Sierra since its discovery, Mr. Farquhar 
thoroughly examines the events and the character of those who participated in them;
he corrects numerous errors and reappraises such figures as John C. Fremont, 
Josiah Dwight Whitney, and Clarence King. John Muir is shown to be the true 
champion of the Sierra, a leader unexcelled in the interpretation of its features and 
the conservation of its values. The book is illustrated by drawings, original 
photographs, and maps specially drawn to assist the reader. The end of each 
chapter has amplifying notes and references for those interested in further pursuit of
a subject.

Francis Farquhar (December 31, 1887, Newton, MA - November 21, 1974, Berkeley,
CA) has twice served as President of the Sierra Club, and has also served as 
President of the California Historical Society. His acquaintance with the Sierra 
extends over more than half a century, during which time he has collected the 
material for this book. In addition to editing the Sierra Club Bulletin from 1926 to 
1946, Mr. Farquhar has written innumerable articles and is the author of several 
books, including PLACE NAMES OF THE HIGH SIERRA and YOSEMITE, THE BIG
TREES AND THE HIGH SIERRA – A SELECTIVE BIBLIOGRAPHY.
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Ford, John Anson. Thirty Explosive Years in Southern California. San Marino. 2010.
Huntington Library. 1st Huntington Library Paperback Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 9780873282260. 232 pages. paperback. Inventory # 37779. $14.975

FROM THE PUBLISHER - During his 24 years in office, Ford challenged the status
quo in his efforts to deal with population growth and urban sprawl. He was 
convinced that the Los Angeles County administration could meet the needs of a 
population whose racial and ethnic composition, and expectations of local 
government, were rapidly changing. This approach reflected a faith in technological
and scientific solutions to social and economic problems that prevailed in mid-20th 
century America. A new introduction by historian Michael Adamson places Ford's 
views in context, calling them 'a testament to the power of the idea of progress…just
before the growth machine that it was propelling began to break down.'

John Anson Ford (September 29, 1883 – November 3, 1983) was an American 
journalist, advertising executive and Democratic Party politician. He was a long-
serving member of the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors. Ford was born in
Waukegan, Illinois. He attended Beloit College in Beloit, Wisconsin, taught history 
and economics, then moved to Chicago, where he worked on the Chicago Tribune.
He was on the editorial board of Popular Mechanics. In 1920 he came to Los 
Angeles and entered the advertising and publicity business. Ford represented 
District 3 on the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors from 1934 to 1958. He 
was active in Democratic Party politics, serving on the state Central Committee, as 
chair of the Los Angeles County Democratic Party, as delegate to Democratic 
National Conventions from California, Democratic candidate for U.S. Senator from 
California, 1940,[4] and as chairman of the Southern California Citizens for Kennedy
Committee. On his motion, in 1944, the Board of Supervisors established the Joint 
Committee for Interracial Progress that later became the Human Relations 
Commission.
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Fradkin, Philip L. and Fradkin, Alex L. The Left Coast: California on the edge. 
Berkeley. 2011. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 9780520255098. Photos by Alex L. Fradkin and Text by Philip L. Fradkin.
77 color illustrations, 1 b/w photograph, 1 map. A Director’s Circle Book. 232 pages.
paperback. Inventory # 37897. $29.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Philip L. Fradkin, one of California’s most acclaimed 
environmental historians, felt drawn to the coast as soon as he arrived in California 
in 1960. His first book, California: The Golden Coast, captured the wonder of the 
shoreline’s natural beauty along with the controversies it engendered. In The Left 
Coast, the author and his photographer son, Alex L. Fradkin, revisit some of the 
same places they explored together in the early 1970s. From their written and visual
approaches, this father-son team brings a unique generational perspective to the 
subject. Mixing history, geography, interviews, personal experiences, and 
photographs, they find a wealth of stories and memorable sights in the multiplicity of
landscapes, defined by them as the Wild, Agricultural, Residential, Tourist, 
Recreational, Industrial, Military, and Political coasts. Alex L. Fradkin’s expressive 
photographs add a layer of meaning, enriching the subject with their distinctive 
eloquence while bringing a visual dimension to his father’s words. In this way, the 
book becomes the story of a close relationship within a probing study of a varied and
contested coastline.

Philip L. Fradkin is the author of eleven books, including The Great Earthquake and
Firestorms of 1906 and Wallace Stegner and the American West, both from UC 
Press. Alex L. Fradkin is a fine art photographer whose work is held in the 
collections of the Art Institute of Chicago, Museum of Contemporary Photography, 
and the Portland Art Museum.
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Fradkin, Philip L. The Seven States of California: A Human & Natural History. New 
York. 1995. Henry Holt. 1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0805019472. 474 
pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Russell Gordon. Inventory # 21679. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In THE SEVEN STATES OF CALIFORNIA, Philip 
Fradkin divides California into seven distinct ecological and cultural provinces - from
the hot deserts and high peaks that mirror the Southwest and the Rockies to the rain
forests, the farmlands that feed a nation, the Maine-like rocky coast, the sandy 
beaches, and the cold steppes. From each he selects one emblematic feature - a 
chain of dry lakes, and ocean inlet, an earthquake fault, a river - upon which to hang
a series of linked stories about natural objects and human characters as dissimilar 
as Native Americans and ranchers, missile scientists and dam builders, movie 
actors and real estate developers.

Philip L. Fradkin (February 28, 1935 – July 8, 2012) was an American 
environmentalist historian, journalist, and author. Fradkin authored books ranging 
from Alaska, California, and Nevada, with topics ranging from water conservation, 
earthquakes, and nuclear weapons. Born in Manhattan, Fradkin grew up in 
Montclair, New Jersey and attended Montclair Kimberley Academy, graduating in 
the class of 1953. In 1964, Fradkin began working for the Los Angeles Times, and 
the following year was part of the metropolitan staff awarded a Pulitzer Prize for its 
work on the 1965 Watts riots. In 2005, Fradkin was given the California Award by 
the Commonwealth Club of California. He commented on controversial issues such
as plagiarism allegations towards Wallace Stegner's Pulitzer Prize-winning novel, 
Angle of Repose, based on the letters of the American Old West author Mary 
Hallock Foote.
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Garfield, Henry. Moondog: A Novel of Suspense. New York. 1995. St Martin's Press.
1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0312118570. Novel Set In Julian, California 
From The Great- Great-Grandson Of Former President James A. Garfield. 258 
pages. hardcover. Jacket art by Eric Dinyer. Inventory # 23565. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - When a young woman disappears during an eclipse 
party, the townspeople nervously assume a marauding mountain lion has killed her.
When her body is found, it bears the marks of an animal attack. But at the next full 
Moon, when a schoolteacher dies in the same way, fear becomes hysteria - is a 
vicious serial killer at work? Local resident and reclusive writer Cyrus ‘Moondog’ 
Nygerski is struck with a deeper fear and is compelled to discover how the women 
really died. With Joe Acton, a companion new to the area, he finds details of the 
killings that do not fit the pattern - and some that fit a more ominous one. And what 
he comes up with, laid out quite logically and frighteningly, is that there is a werewolf
living among the residents of Julian.

Henry Garfield was born in Philadelphia on September 4, 1957, one month before 
the launching of Sputnik. He moved with his family to the Maine Coast just in time to
get caught up in the 1967 American League pennant race and become a Red Sox 
fan for life. The author's great-great-grandfather was James A. Garfield, the 
twentieth U.S. President. He now lives in Bangor, Maine with his second wife, Elaine
Garfield, RN, who works in the surgical department at a local hospital. He teaches 
writing at the University of Maine and is a contributing editor and feature writer for 
Bangor Metro Magazine.keywords
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Garratt, Robert F. Home Team: The Turbulent History of the San Francisco Giants.
Lincoln. 2017. University of Nebraska Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 9780803286832. 27 photographs, 2 graphs, index. 6 x 9. 264 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 41994. $29.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1957 Horace Stoneham took his Giants of New York 
baseball team and headed west, starting a gold rush with bats and balls rather than
pans and mines. But San Francisco already had a team, the Seals of the Pacific 
Coast League, and West Coast fans did not immediately embrace the newcomers. 
Starting with the franchise’s earliest days and following the team up to recent World
Series glory, Home Team chronicles the story of the Giants and their often topsy-
turvy relationship with the city of San Francisco. Robert F. Garratt shines a light on 
those who worked behind the scenes in the story of West Coast baseball: the 
politicians, businessmen, and owners who were instrumental in the club’s history. 
Home Team presents Stoneham, often left in the shadow of Dodgers owner Walter
O’Malley, as a true baseball pioneer in his willingness to sign black and Latino 
players and his recruitment of the first Japanese player in the Major Leagues, 
making the Giants one of the most integrated teams in baseball in the early 1960s.
Garratt also records the turbulent times, poor results, declining attendance, two 
near-moves away from California, and the role of post-Stoneham owners Bob Lurie
and Peter Magowan in the Giants’ eventual reemergence as a baseball 
powerhouse. Garratt’s superb history of this great ball club makes the Giants’ story 
one of the most compelling of all Major League franchises.

ROBERT F. GARRATT is emeritus professor of English and humanities at the 
University of Puget Sound. He has published books and articles on modern Irish 
literature including the recent Trauma and History in the Irish Novel: The Return of 
the Dead. His baseball articles have appeared in NINE and the SABR BioProject.
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Gottlieb, Robert / Freer, Regina / Vallianatos, Mark / Dreier, Peter. Next Los 
Angeles: The Struggle For a Livable City. Berkeley. 2006. University of California 
Press. 1st Printing of This Updated Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0520240006. 
Updated with a New Preface. 304 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36170. $24

FROM THE PUBLISHER - While most historians, journalists, and filmmakers have 
focused on Los Angeles as a bastion of corporate greed, business boosterism, 
political corruption, cheap labor, exploited immigrants, and unregulated sprawl, The
Next Los Angeles tells a different story: that of the reformers and radicals who have
struggled for alternative visions of social and economic justice. In a new preface, the
authors reflect on the gathering momentum of L.A.’s progressive movement, 
including the 2005 landslide victory of Antonio Villaraigosa as mayor.

Robert Gottlieb is Henry R. Luce Professor of Urban and Environmental Policy and
Director of the Urban and Environmental Policy Institute at Occidental College. Mark
Vallianatos is Research Coordinator at the Urban and Environmental Policy Institute
at Occidental College. Regina M. Freer is Associate Professor of Politics at 
Occidental College. Peter Dreier is E. P. Clapp Distinguished Professor of Politics 
and Director of the Urban and Environmental Policy Program at Occidental College.
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Gudde, Erwin G. 1,000 California Place Names: TheTheir Orign and Meaning. 
Berkeley. 1959. University of California Press. 3rd Revised Edition. Some Internal 
Foxing, Otherwise Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0520014324. 96 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 40723. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Where did California get its name? Or for that matter 
where did a thousand and one cities and counties, peaks and valleys, rivers and 
bays get their names? As succinctly as possible this little book gives the why, how,
when, and where of the names on the land of California, from Abalone to Zaca. It 
tells how to pronounce Ojai, La Jolla, Hueneme, and many other names of Spanish
or Indian origin. It tells of the Indians, the explorers, the early settlers, the Franciscan
padres, and the surveyors who bestowed names upon the geographical features of 
the State, or whose names were themselves given to the features, and it tells the 
reader how many of the names were transferred by the pioneers from their home 
towns in the East. This is a useful little book that should travel with you as you follow
the main highways and trails. You will find that it will enrich your appreciation of the
California scene. This new edition of 1,000 California Place Names presents a small
fraction of the more than 150,000 geographical names in California. It is a careful 
selection of important and interesting names based on the comprehensive dictionary
California Place Names now in its third revised and enlarged edition.

Erwin G. Gudde (February 23, 1889, Sępopol, Poland - 1969) was a member of the
University of California, Berkeley faculty, Department of German, for many years. 
His many publications include Bigler's Chronicles of the West and California Place 
Names.
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Gutierrez, Ramon A. and Orsi, Richard J. Contested Eden: California Before the 
Gold Rush. Berkeley. 1998. University Of California Press. 1st Paperback Edition. 
Very Good in Wrappers. 0520212746. 395 pages. paperback. Inventory # 10582. 
$40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Celebrating the 150th birthday of the state of California 
offers the opportunity to reexamine the founding of modern California, from the 
earliest days through the Gold Rush and up to 1870. In this four-volume series, 
published in association with the California Historical Society, leading scholars offer
a contemporary perspective on such issues as the evolution of a distinctive 
California culture, the interaction between people and the natural environment, the 
ways in which California’s development affected the United States and the world, 
and the legacy of cultural and ethnic diversity in the state. California before the Gold
Rush, the first California Sesquicentennial volume, combines topics of interest to 
scholars and general readers alike. The essays investigate traditional historical 
subjects and also explore such areas as environmental science, women’s history, 
and Indian history. Authored by distinguished scholars in their respective fields, each
essay contains excellent summary bibliographies of leading works on pertinent 
topics. This volume also features an extraordinary full-color photographic essay on 
the artistic record of the conquest of California by Europeans, as well as over 
seventy black-and-white photographs, some never before published.

Ramón A. Gutiérrez is Professor of Ethnic Studies and History at the University of 
California, San Diego. Richard J. Orsi is Professor of History at California State 
University, Hayward, and editor of the journal California History.
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Hall, Carroll Douglas. The Terry-Broderick Duel. San Francisco. 1989. The Colt 
Press. 1st American Edition. Wear to Corner Edges, Otherwise Good in Hardcover.
No Dustjacket. Woodcuts by Mallette Dean. 90 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
42549. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On September 13th 1859, David Terry and David 
Broderick fought a duel near the southern tip of Lake Merced at the border between
the San Francisco and the San Mateo counties. They dueled behind the barn at 
Lake House Ranch at Lake Merced because at the time Lake Merced was a popular
dueling place because it was remote and a duel could occur without the law 
interfering. Dueling was illegal in San Francisco. Also, because Lake Merced is on 
the border between San Francisco and San Mateo counties, it would be harder for 
the authorities to interfere, since the lake is not actually in San Francisco, but south
of the city’s border. Both men were Democrats and they were involved in California
politics. Broderick was an U.S. senator and Terry was the chief justice on the 
California Supreme Court.
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Harte, Bret. Bret Harte's California: Letters To the Springfield Republican & Christian
Register, 1866-67. Albuquerque. 1990. University Of New Mexico Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket With A Small Piece 
Missing From the Top Back. 0826312225. Edited & With An Introduction by Gary 
Scharnhorst. 170 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 27579. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1866 Bret Harte had been in California for twelve 
years s. He had gained a local reputation as a writer of stories, poems, and 
newspaper articles. This book contains the essays he wrote for two Massachusetts
newspapers. It was largely through these pieces that he came to the attention of 
Eastern audiences. In just five years he would become the highest paid author in 
America. The letters, most of them never reprinted since their initial publication, 
bring a fresh perspective to Harte scholarship and to the study of Western American
literature. Harte adopts the tone of an expatriate in a strange land and largely 
undercuts the California paradise mythology. His comments on disasters, weather, 
politics, racism, and religious and cultural affairs provide a vivid record of daily life in
San Francisco, whose hardness and skepticism typified the too material culture of 
California. This volume will be of importance to all readers with an interest in the 
history and literature of the West.

Francis Bret Harte (August 25, 1836 – May 5, 1902) was an American author and 
poet, best remembered for his short fiction featuring miners, gamblers, and other 
romantic figures of the California Gold Rush. In a career spanning more than four 
decades, he wrote poetry, fiction, plays, lectures, book reviews, editorials, and 
magazine sketches in addition to fiction. As he moved from California to the eastern
U.S. to Europe, he incorporated new subjects and characters into his stories, but his
Gold Rush tales have been most often reprinted, adapted, and admired.
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Hayes-Bautista, David E. El Cinco de Mayo: An American Tradition. Berkeley. 2012.
University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
9780520272132. 25 b/w photographs, 1 line illustration, 3 maps. 303 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 38235. $26.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Why is Cinco de Mayo—a holiday commemorating a 
Mexican victory over the French at Puebla in 1862—so widely celebrated in 
California and across the United States, when it is scarcely observed in Mexico? As
David E. Hayes-Bautista explains, the holiday is not Mexican at all, but rather an 
American one, created by Latinos in California during the mid-nineteenth century. 
Hayes-Bautista shows how the meaning of Cinco de Mayo has shifted over time—it
embodied immigrant nostalgia in the 1930s, U.S. patriotism during World War II, 
Chicano Power in the 1960s and 1970s, and commercial intentions in the 1980s and
1990s. Today, it continues to ref lect the aspirations of a community that is engaged,
empowered, and expanding.

David E. Hayes-Bautista is Professor of Medicine and Director of the Center for the
Study of Latino Health and Culture at the David Geffen School of Medicine at the 
University of California, Los Angeles. He is the author of La Nueva California: 
Latinos in the Golden State (UC Press).
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Hecht, Peter. Weed Land: Inside America’s Marijuana Epicenter and How Pot Went
Legit. Berkeley. 2014. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Wrappers. 9780520275430. 6 x 9. 268 pages. paperback. Inventory # 
40733. $24.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Early in the morning September 5, 2002, camouflaged 
and heavily-armed Drug Enforcement Administration agents descended on a 
terraced marijuana garden—and a medicinal and spiritual refuge for the sick and 
dying. The DEA raid on the Wo/Men’s Alliance for Medical Marijuana, a sanctuary 
for severely ill patients using marijuana as medicine stirs the opening of Weed Land,
an up-close journalistic narrative that chronicles a transformative epoch for 
marijuana in America. From the passage of California’s Proposition 215, the nation’s
first medical marijuana law, through law enforcement raids and emergence of a 
lucrative cannabis industry, Weed Land reveals the changing political, legal, 
economic and social dynamic for pot. It offers an independent, meticulously reported
account on clashes and contradictions of a burgeoning California cannabis culture 
that stoked pot liberalization elsewhere, including marijuana legalization votes in 
Colorado and Washington. Written by Peter Hecht, an award-winning journalist from
The Sacramento Bee, Weed Land takes readers into laboratories of researchers 
who challenged federal drug policy with clinical studies revealing medical benefits 
for cannabis. It also explores an exploding marijuana marketplace that pitches 
compassionate healing with the pure joy of pot. And it takes readers inside the law 
enforcement backlash—and unfolding consequences of a federal crackdown on 
America’s largest marijuana economy.

Peter Hecht is a senior writer who covers California issues for The Sacramento Bee
and McClatchy Newspapers. In 2010, as an initiative to legalize marijuana in 
California was put on the ballot, Hecht’s blog for the Bee, ‘Weed Wars’ covered the
news, trends, and people behind the California marijuana story.
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Heizer, Robert F. and Almquist, Alan F. The Other Californians: Prejudice and 
Discrimination Under Spain. Berkeley. 1977. University Of California Press. 
Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers With Crease On Back Cover.
0520034155. 278 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35127. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A collection of 168 documents in the form of official 
letters from military personnel, Indian Agents, and unsigned articles in California 
newspapers dating from 1847 to 1865 dealing with the treatment of California 
Indians will be published shortly by the Peregrine Press of Santa Barbara. These 
documents will provide some of the original material which was used in writing The
Other Californians and may, therefore, be looked on as a companion volume. From 
the Preface to the first printing:It is the authors' hope to provide in this book a social
history of non-Anglo ethnic groups in California's past as illustrated by attitudes of 
prejudice and acts of discrimination directed against these groups. Historians have 
been aware that racial prejudice was displayed by California whites, but in general 
they have treated the subject as though it was an unimportant one, perhaps 
because race prejudice in the last century was not always considered inhumane in 
the collective conscience of Americans. ‘A major contribution to California 
historiography.will allow other scholars to analyze more fully the origins of racism 
and the range of ethnic experiences in California.’–Pacific Historical Review. ‘A rare
and realistic examination of American racism at work. It should be placed in the 
hands of every American who questions the reality of American racism.’ –Race and
Schools.

Robert Fleming Heizer (July 13, 1915 – July 18, 1979) was an archaeologist who 
conducted extensive fieldwork and reporting in California, the Southwestern United
States, and the Great Basin.
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Hendricks, Tyche. The Wind Doesn’t Need a Passport: Stories from the U. S. -
Mexican Borderlands. Berkeley. 2010. University of California Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780520252509. 264 pages. hardcover. Inventory
# 37590. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Based on extensive fieldwork on the border, Borderlands
presents a wide-ranging and eye-opening journalistic look at the current US-Mexican
border. A vastly expanded and reworked version of a series in the San Francisco 
Chronicle, which won a Hearts award for exemplary journalism, Borderlands 
explores, from the ground up, a panoply of issues, including the Mexican immigrant 
journey, the phenomenon of the Minutemen, the maquiladora economy, Tejano 
cultural exchanges, energy and environmental concerns, the cross-border AIDS 
epidemic near Tijuana, drug cartels and water politics. This is very much a work of 
investigative journalism; while not a theoretical book, Borderlands does 
conceptualize the border as a region of its own. Hendricks focuses the cultural, 
social and economic interdependence of both sides of this border region. This book
affords a broad, accessible view of this region for the general reader.

Tyche Hendricks covered immigration and demographics for many years at the San
Francisco Chronicle. She is an editor at KQED public radio and a lecturer at the 
Graduate School of Journalism at the University of California at Berkeley.
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Herrick, Lucy Kendall. Voyage To California Written at Sea, 1852: The Journal of 
Lucy Kendall Herrick. San Marino. 1998. Huntington Library Press. 2nd Printing. 
Very Good in Dustjacket. 0873281659. 136 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 35961. 
$17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In 1852, 24-year-old Lucy Kendall was a passenger on 
the Josephine, traveling from New York City around Cape Horn to San Francisco. 
She was traveling with her family to join her father, Joseph Kendall, who had sailed 
to California in 1849. During the 137-day voyage, the travelers suffered many 
hardships: extremes of temperature, terrifying storms, a man lost overboard-and 
boredom, all of which Lucy records with wit and compassion. She also describes the
pleasures of travel at sea: an endless horizon filled with glowing sunrises, radiant 
sunsets, a luminous moon, and countless stars. Lucy’s journal is framed with the 
story of her childhood in England and New York and her later life in San Francisco.
This book, identical in size to Lucy’s original journal, has twenty-six black-and-white 
illustrations, including charming sketches by Lucy and her father. An introduction by
historian Andrew Rolle places the journal in its historical context.

Amy Requa Russell (1896-1985) was a published poet and a prizewinning 
playwright. Andrew Rolle is retired from Occidental College in Los Angeles, where 
he was Cleland Professor of History.
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Hinton, Leanne. Flutes of Fire: Essays On California Indian Languages. Berkeley. 
1994. Heyday Books. 1st Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. 0930588622. 270 pages.
paperback. Cover painting by Frank Day. Cover design by Diana Howard. Inventory
# 19119. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Before outsiders arrived, about 100 distinct Indian 
languages were spoken in California, many of them alive today. Each of these 
languages represents a unique way of understanding the world and expressing that
understanding. FLUTES OF FIRE captures the range, beauty, and delight of this 
great heritage.

Leanne Hinton is an emerita professor of linguistics at the University of California at
Berkeley. She specializes in American Indian languages, sociolinguistics, and 
language revitalization.
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Hurtado, Albert L. Herbert Eugene Bolton: Historian of the American Borderlands. 
Berkeley. 2012. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 9780520272163. 22 b/w photographs, 1 table. 360 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 38180. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This definitive biography offers a new critical assessment
of the life, works, and ideas of Herbert E. Bolton (1870–1953), a leading historian of
the American West, Mexico, and Latin America. Bolton, a famous pupil of Frederick
Jackson Turner, formulated a concept—the borderlands—that is a foundation of 
historical studies today. His research took him not only to the archives and libraries
of Mexico but out on the trails blazed by Spanish soldiers and missionaries during 
the colonial era. Bolton helped establish the reputation of the University of California
and the Bancroft Library in the eyes of the world and was inf luential among 
historians during his lifetime, but interest in his ideas waned after his death. Now, 
more than a century after Bolton began to investigate the Mexican archives, Albert 
L. Hurtado explores his life against the backdrop of the cultural and political 
controversies of his day.

Albert L. Hurtado is Travis Chair in Modern American History at the University of 
Oklahoma. He is the author of John Sutter: A Life on the North American Frontier, 
winner of the Caughey Prize from the Western Historical Association, among other 
books.
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Jacobson, Dan. No Further West: California Revisited. New York. 1961. Macmillan.
1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Dustjacket. hardcover. Inventory #
4852. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A series of brilliant, often caustic essays on the 
British/South African author's experiences in California as a fellow at Stanford 
University.

Professor Dan Jacobson was born on 7 March 1929 in Johannesburg, South Africa,
and was educated at Kimberley Boys' High School and the University of 
Witwatersrand, Johannesburg. After the publication of his first two novels, The Trap
(1955) and A Dance in the Sun (1956), he was awarded a one-year Creative Writing
Fellowship at Stanford University (1956-7). From 1965-6 he was Visiting Professor 
at Syracuse University, New York, and he was Reader in English at University 
College London between 1979 and 1986, and Professor of English until 1994 
(Professor Emeritus since 1994). A Long Way from London, a collection of short 
stories published in 1958, won the Mail on Sunday/John Llewellyn Rhys Prize and 
his collection Time of Arrival and Other Essays (1963) won a Somerset Maugham 
Award. His novels include The Evidence of Love (1960), The Beginners (1966), The
Rape of Tamar (1970), The Confessions of Joseph Baisz (1977), which won the 
Jewish Quarterly Literary Prize for Fiction, Hidden in the Heart (1991), and The God-
Fearer (1992). His volume of autobiography, Time and Time Again: Autobiographies
(1985), won the J. R. Ackerley Prize. His books, The Electronic Elephant: A 
Southern African Journey (1994) and Heshel's Kingdom (1998), are eclectic in form,
combining public history, private memoir and accounts of journeys made in southern
Africa and Lithuania respectively.
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Jameson, Jr., E. W. and Peeters, Hans J. Mammals of California. Berkeley. 2004. 
University Of California Press. 1st of This Revised Edition. Very Good in Flex-
Binding. 0520235827. 440 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35137. $26.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - From river otters and minks to bobcats, pikas, and flying
squirrels, California boasts a diverse and intriguing fauna. But many of these 
animals can be secretive, shy, and nocturnal and observing them in the wild can be
difficult. During the past two decades, the first edition of this popular guide 
introduced thousands to California’s mammals by describing techniques for 
recognizing their presence, and when possible, methods for watching them in their 
natural habitats. Mammals of California is now completely revised and updated 
throughout, making it an ideal companion in the field or classroom. FEATURES - 
Includes 144 line drawings, 143 range maps, and 18 illustrated color plates; Gives 
valuable overviews of mammal evolution, biology and anatomy, natural history, and
conservation; Features an expanded and updated section on diseases harbored by
wild mammals that can affect humans–including Lyme disease and Hanta virus,.

E. W. Jameson, Jr., is Professor Emeritus of Zoology at the University of California,
Davis, and author of Vertebrate Reproduction (1988) and Patterns of Vertebrate 
Biology (1981). Hans J. Peeters is Professor Emeritus of Biology and Zoology at 
Chabot College. His illustrations have appeared in Birds of North America (1997) as
well as in several other bird guides, and he is author and illustrator of the 
forthcoming title Raptors of California (2005).
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Karlstrom, Paul J. Peter Selz: Sketches of a Life in Art. Berkeley. 2012. University of
California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780520269354. 
27 b/w photographs. A Simpson Book in the Humanities. 321 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 38137. $34.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In Sketches of a Life in Art, it’s clear that Peter Selz 
uniquely sees painting as if from within the artist himself, not as an outside observer
(as when he describes the ‘internal look’ of a Mark Rothko painting). And a moving 
Life it is.' - Lawrence Ferlinghetti, Poet Laureate of San Francisco and author of How
to Paint Sunlight. This absorbing biography, often conveyed through Peter Selz’s 
own words, traces the journey of a Jewish-German immigrant from Hitler’s Munich to
the United States and on to an important career as a pioneer historian of modern art.
Paul J. Karlstrom illuminates key historical and cultural events of the twentieth 
century as he describes Selz’s extraordinary career—from Chicago’s Institute of 
Design (New Bauhaus), to New York’s Museum of Modern Art during the 
transformative 1960s, and as founding director of the University Art Museum at UC
Berkeley. Karlstrom sheds light on the controversial viewpoints that at times isolated
Selz from his colleagues but nonetheless affirmed his conviction that significant art
was always an expression of deep human experience. The book also links Selz’s 
long life story—featuring close relationships with such major art figures as Mark 
Rothko, Dore Ashton, Willem de Kooning, Sam Francis, and Christo—with his 
personal commitment to political engagement.

Paul J. Karlstrom, former West Coast Regional Director of the Smithsonian’s 
Archives of American Art, is the editor of On the Edge of America: California 
Modernist Art, 1900–1950 (UC Press) and a coeditor of Asian American Art: A 
History, 1860–1970.

keywords

Art History 
Architectural History 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $34.95



image filename

0871136910.jpg

image

author pic filename

Kaye, John.jpg

author picture

listing

Kaye, John. Stars Screaming. New York. 1997. Atlantic Monthly Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket.Remainder Mark On Bottom Edge. 
0871136910. 326 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Rue Woods. Inventory # 
34416. $17.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - At the center of STARS SCREAMING is Ray Burk, a 
network censor struggling to break into The Business as a screenwriter. As his wife
begins to lose her mind, Burk spends entire days in his car, circling Los Angeles on
an endless path, worrying about the future of his five-year-old son and remembering
all the friends, enemies, and lovers he has known. Through his seemingly aimless 
wandering, a searing picture of Los Angeles emerges. John Kaye’s vision of 
Hollywood does not convey the alluring promise of stardom, but the acrid 
disappointments of the damaged souls that inhabit L.A.’s underside. Alongside the 
gleaming stars set in the sidewalk of Hollywood Boulevard, a volatile mix of pimps 
and winos eke out their existence. Far from the power lunches where deals get 
made, washed-up B-movie actors drink away the afternoon, desperately trying to 
recapture the glory days that evaded them. And, as Burk slowly loses his grip on his
own life, stories from his past converge with the present, uncovering dark secrets 
and restaging the most shattering events of his life. Spanning the arc from the 
golden 1940s to the bitter 1970s, Stars Screaming captures the moment when the 
American dream fell apart. In this gritty portrait of a lost era, Kaye has created a 
strange and heartbreaking gallery of characters and unflinchingly tells their 
unforgettable stories.

JOHN KAYE has been a journalist, playwright, and screenwriter on films including 
American Hot Wax and Where the Buffalo Roam. He recently made his directorial 
debut with Forever Lulu, released on video as Along for the Ride, and is also the 
author of Stars Screaming. John Kaye lives in Los Angeles.
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Koehl, Mimi. Wave-Swept Shore: The Rigors of Life On a Rocky Coast. Berkeley. 
2006. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket.
0520238125. Photographs by Anne Wertheim Rosenfeld. 180 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 36158. $39.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Take a close look at a wave-battered coast and you will 
discover a rich, fascinating, and remarkably brutal environment. Here, animals and 
plants exposed to wind, sun, and rain at low tide must cope with crashing waves as 
the seas rise to submerge them each day at high tide. How do living things survive 
in this harsh zone? With 87 stunning color photographs and an engaging text written
for those with little or no knowledge of marine biology or physics, this book tells the 
story of one stretch along the Pacific coast of North America-introducing the 
mussels, limpets, crabs, grasses, starfish, kelp, and other animals and plants that 
live there, and explaining how they function and flourish in an environment of waves,
sand, and rocks. In pictures and words, Wave-Swept Shore explains complex 
phenomena, such as wave action, using simple, intuitive analogies. It explores how 
the forms of animals and plants affect their survival in this harsh environment, 
considers their distribution on the shore, and looks at their seasonal variations, 
focusing on what can be easily observed by visitors to the coast. Revealing the rich
variety of habitats woven into what may at first look like a fairly uniform environment,
the book, an effective and beautiful tool for learning about the edge of oceans 
everywhere, opens our eyes to the wonders of rocky shores and introduces a whole
new way of looking at the natural world.

Mimi A. R. Koehl is an American marine biologist and Professor at University of 
California, Berkeley, and head of the Koehl Lab.
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Landauer, Susan / Gerdts, William H. / Trenton, Patricia. Not-So-Still Life: A Century
of California Painting & Sculpture. Berkeley. 2003. University Of California Press. 1st
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0520239385. 225 pages. paperback. 
Inventory # 35152. $34.950000000000003

FROM THE PUBLISHER - As E. H. Gombrich once observed, the still life is 
compelled to challenge and at the same time perpetuate tradition. Without the 
elements of recognition and comparison, and the discovery of the familiar in the 
unfamiliar, the genre would lose most of its meaning. This lavishly illustrated volume
documents the extraordinary challenges that artists in California have brought to the
tradition of the still life as they have transformed and revitalized the genre over the 
course of the last century. In abundantly illustrated essays, as entertaining as they 
are informative, The Not-So-Still Life traces the great variety of media and forms 
these artists have engaged as they have moved the still life not just off the table, but
off the wall and into three dimensions. Susan Landauer, William H. Gerdts, and 
Patricia Trenton investigate a range of forces and influences–whether historical, 
sociological, economic, psychological, or biographical–that have played into this 
evolution, from the plein-air Impressionism of the early twentieth century to the 
Synchromist bouquets of Stanton Macdonald-Wright, the revolving table settings of
Charles Ray, and the electronic sculptures of Alan Rath. In doing so they deepen 
our understanding of American art over the last century. Presenting, interpreting, 
and celebrating the world-renowned and the lesser-known California artists who 
have uniquely defined and redefined the still life, this volume offers an exploration of
the sensual pleasures, the aesthetic challenges, and the intellectual and perceptual
associations of a century of art through the prism of a single genre.

Susan Landauer is Chief Curator at the San Jose Museum of Art. William H. Gerdts 
is Professor Emeritus of the Graduate School at the City University of New York. 
Patricia Trenton is the author of Independent Spirits: Women Painters of the 
American West, 1890-1945 (California, 1995).
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Landauer, Susan. California Impressionists. Berkeley. 1996. University Of California
Press. 1st Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0915977257. 103 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 35150. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The years around the turn of the century were a dynamic
time in American art. Different and seemingly contradictory movements were 
evolving, and the dominant style that emerged during this period was 
Impressionism. Based in part on the broken brushwork and high-keyed palette of 
Claude Monet, it was a form especially suited to the dramatic landscape and 
shimmering light of California. American Impressionism grew in popularity as artists 
from across the nation migrated to the Golden State. There they created a 
remarkable style, often referred to as California plein-air painting, combining several
aspects of American and European art and capturing the brilliant mix of color and 
light that defined California. This book celebrates forty Impressionist painters who 
worked in California from 1900 through the beginning of the Great Depression. A 
joint effort of The Irvine Museum and the Georgia Museum of Art, it includes widely 
recognized California artists such as Maurice Braun and Guy Rose, less well known
artists such as Mary DeNeale Morgan and Donna Schuster, and eastern painters 
who worked briefly in the region, such as Childe Hassam and William Merritt Chase.
The contributors’ essays examine the socioeconomic forces that shaped this art 
movement, as well as the ways in which the art reflected California’s self-cultivated 
image as a healthful, sun-splashed arcadia. Beautifully illustrated, with 72 full-color 
plates, California Impressionists recreates the vibrant splendor of a unique period in
American art.

Susan Landauer is an independent scholar specializing in the art of California. Her 
previous publications include The San Francisco School of Abstract Expressionism 
(California, 1996). She lives in Oakland, California.

keywords

Art California

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $35.00



image filename

0520240294.jpg

image

author pic filename

Lewallen, Constance M
and Seid, Steve.jpg

author picture

listing

Lewallen, Constance M and Seid, Steve. Ant Farm 1968-1978. Berkeley. 2004. 
University Of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0520240294. With Additional essays by Chip Lord, Caroline Maniaque, and Michael
Sorkin and a timeline by Ant Farm. 201 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 35161. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This richly illustrated book, created to accompany the 
traveling exhibition of the same name, provides a fascinating critical overview of Ant
Farm, the radical architecture collective that brought us Cadillac Ranch, Media Burn,
and The Eternal Frame. Established by several young renegade architects in 1968,
Ant Farm was a collaborative art and design group eager to bring to its practice a 
revolutionary spirit more consistent with the times. Its vision encompassed creations
for a nomadic lifestyle, including inflatable structures and radical environments that 
culminated in projects such as the organically appointed House of the Century and 
the unrealized aquatic edifice The Dolphin Embassy. Ant Farm 1968-1978 explores 
the sweeping career of this inspired and inspiring visionary collective as its 
architectural projects broadened to embrace a range of undertakings that challenged
the visual architecture of image, icon, and power. Constance Lewallen provides an 
in-depth, anecdotally rich interview with founding members Chip Lord, Doug 
Michels, and Curtis Schreier. An essay by Michael Sorkin gives the multivalent 
cultural context for Ant Farm’s radical architecture. Steve Seid takes a 
comprehensive look at Ant Farm’s influential videotapes. Caroline Maniaque’s 
‘Searching for Energy’ details the group’s inflatable structures in relationship to 
contemporaneous architects working in a similar vein. The catalog also includes a 
substantial excerpt from Chip Lord’s 1976 meditation on car culture, with a new 
epilogue; a graphically playful timeline recounting Ant Farm’s essential art projects;
and a rich montage of images and ephemera capturing the humor, originality, and 
prescience of this feisty enterprise. A joint publication with the Berkeley Art Museum.

Constance M. Lewallen is Senior Curator for Exhibitions at the Berkeley Art Museum
and Pacific Film Archive. Steve Seid is Video Curator at the Pacific Film Archive.
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Lightfoot, Kent G. and Parrish, Otis. California Indians and Their Environment: An 
Introduction. Berkeley. 2009. University Of California Press. Reprinted Paperback 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780520256903. 130 color illustrations, 3 line 
illustrations, 8 maps. California Natural History Guides, 96. 512 pages. paperback. 
Cover design by Barbara Haines. Inventory # 41584. $31.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Capturing the vitality of California's unique indigenous 
cultures, this major new introduction incorporates the extensive research of the past
thirty years into an illuminating, comprehensive synthesis for a wide audience. 
Based in part on new archaeological findings, it tells how the California Indians lived
in vibrant polities, each boasting a rich village life including chiefs, religious 
specialists, master craftspeople, dances, feasts, and ceremonies. Throughout, the 
book emphasizes how these diverse communities interacted with the state's varied 
landscape, enhancing its already bountiful natural resources through various 
practices centered around prescribed burning. A handy reference section, illustrated
with more than one hundred color photographs, describes the plants, animals, and
minerals the California Indians used for food, basketry and cordage, medicine, and
more. At a time when we are grappling with the problems of maintaining habitat 
diversity and sustainable economies, we find that these native peoples and their 
traditions have much to teach us about the future, as well as the past, of California.

Kent G. Lightfoot, Professor of Anthropology at the University of California, Berkeley,
is author of INDIANS, MISSIONARIES, AND MERCHANTS: THE LEGACY OF 
COLONIAL ENCOUNTERS ON THE CALIFORNIA FRONTIERS (UC Press), 
among other books. Otis Parrish is a member of the Kashaya Pomo Tribe.
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Loftis, Anne. Witnesses To the Struggle: Imaging the 1930s California Labor 
Movement. Reno. 1998. University Of Nevada Press. 1st Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 0874173051. 256 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25678. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In Witnesses to the Struggle, Anne Loftis focuses on the
work and activities of John Steinbeck, Carey McWilliams, Paul Taylor, and Dorothea
Lange, who brought the story of California's labor struggles to the rest of the country.
The realism and documentary expression of their art grew out of their personal 
involvement in the problems of society, and Loftis explores the lasting influence of 
their work as well as its remarkably immediate impact. One of Steinbeck's 
unintended legacies was his treatment of California farm workers as victims - the 
simple pawns of larger forces. In her study, Loftis reveals that the workers were not
victims, but rather the strong and resourceful creators of their own histories.

Anne Loftis was born in New York City in 1922, graduated from Smith College in 
1944, and worked as a journalist and researcher after moving to California in 1954.
She was research assistant to sociologist Paul Taylor for many years and is the 
daughter of the noted historian Allan Nevins. She is the co-author of The Great 
Betrayal: The Evacuation of Japanese-Americans During World War II, A Long Time
Coming: The Struggle to Unionize America's Farm Workers, and the author of 
California, Where the Twain Did Meet.
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Lowry, Judith Larner. Gardening With a Wild Heart: Restoring California's Native. 
Berkeley. 2007. University Of California Press. 1st printing of this new edition. Very
Good in Wrappers. 9780520251748. 253 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36484. 
$21.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Judith Lowry’s voice and experiences make a rich matrix
for essays that include discussions of wildflower gardening, the ecology of native 
grasses, wildland seed-collecting, principles of natural design, and plant/animal 
interactions. This lyrical and articulate mix of the practical and the poetic combines 
personal story, wildland ecology, restoration gardening practices, and native plant 
horticulture.

For the past twenty-eight years Judith Larner Lowry has been the proprietor of 
Larner Seeds in Marin County, California. Her essays on native plant gardening 
have appeared in numerous magazines and anthologies.
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MacDonald, Ross. The Chill. New York. 1964. Knopf. 1st Edition. Previous Owner's
Name Penned in Front,Otherwise Very Good in Worn Dustjacket. 280 pages. 
hardcover. Jacket design by Arthur Hawkins. Inventory # 3303. $50

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In The Chill a distraught young man hires Archer to track
down his runaway bride. But no sooner has he found Dolly Kincaid than Archer finds
himself entangled in two murders, one twenty years old, the other so recent that the
blood is still wet. What ensues is a detective novel of nerve-racking suspense, 
desperately believable characters, and one of the most intricate plots ever spun by 
an American crime writer.

Ross Macdonald is the pseudonym of the American-Canadian writer of crime fiction
Kenneth Millar (December 13, 1915 – July 11, 1983). He is best known for his series
of hardboiled novels set in southern California and featuring private detective Lew 
Archer. Brought up in Ontario, he eventually settled in California, where he died in 
1983.
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MacDonald, Ross. The Goodbye Look (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1969. 
Knopf. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket With Some Tears. 243 pages. 
DUSTJACKET ONLY. Jacket design by Summit Studios. Inventory # 42133. $12

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET - Lew Archer is hired
to investigate a burglary at the mansion of Irene and Larry Chalmers. The prime 
suspect is their son, Nick, who has a real talent for disappearing. As Archer zeros in
on Nick, he discovers a troubled blonde, a stash of wartime letters, and a mysterious
hobo. Then a dead body turns up in a car on an empty beach. And then Nick turns 
up with a Colt 45!.

Ross Macdonald is the pseudonym of the American-Canadian writer of crime fiction
Kenneth Millar (December 13, 1915 – July 11, 1983). He is best known for his series
of hardboiled novels set in southern California and featuring private detective Lew 
Archer. Brought up in Ontario, he eventually settled in California, where he died in 
1983.
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MacDonald, Ross. The Underground Man (DUSTJACKET ONLY). New York. 1971.
Knopf. Very Good, Slightly Worn Dustjacket. 0394434676. DUSTJACKET ONLY. 
Jacket design by Hal Seigel. Inventory # 42134. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THIS IS ONLY THE DUSTJACKET
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Manolis, Tim. Dragonflies and Damselflies of California. Berkeley. 2003. University
Of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0520235673. 
295 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35172. $16.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Exclamation Damsel, Bison Snaketail, Powdered 
Dancer, Black Meadowhawk, and Sedge Sprite are just a few of the dragonflies and
damselflies identified in this complete guide to California’s abundant Odonates. 
FEATURES - Species accounts discuss identification in the field and in the hand, 
behavior, habitat associations, geographic distribution, and flight season; Includes 
40 vivid full-color plates and supplemental black-and-white drawings; Provides a 
general overview of dragonfly anatomy, behavior, life history, and a complete set of 
range maps.

Timothy D. Manolis is an artist, illustrator, and biological consultant. From 1986 to 
1990, he was the editor and art director of the magazine Mainstream. His papers on
birds and his bird illustrations have appeared in many journals and magazines.
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Martinez, Victor. Parrot in the Oven: Mi Vida. New York. 1996. Harper Collins. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0060267062. Very Small 1st Printing. 
Winner of the first National Book Award for Young Adult Fiction. Uncommon library 
binding bound in green cloth, rather than red and with the printed 'library' notice on 
the bar code. 216 pages. hardcover. Jacket photo by Theo 
Westenberger/Graphistock.Author photo by Ruben Guzman.Jacket design by Steve
Scott. Inventory # 23646. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Manny relates his coming of age experiences as a 
member of a poor Mexican American family in which the alcoholic father only adds 
to everyone's struggle. Winner of the National Book Award for Young People's 
Literature, PARROT IN THE OVEN tells the story of a Mexican American boy's 
coming-of-age in the face of poverty, abuse, and cultural discrimination.

Victor L. Martinez (February 21, 1954 – February 18, 2011) was a Mexican 
American poet and author. He won the 1996 U.S. National Book Award for Young 
People's Literature for his first novel, Parrot in the Oven: Mi Vida. Martinez was the 
born in Fresno, California to migrant agricultural field workers of the Central Valley.
He was one of twelve children. Victor attended California State University at Fresno
and later obtained a graduate degree from Stanford University on a Wallace Stegner
Creative Writing Fellowship.
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McFadden, Chuck. Trailblazer: A Biography of Jerry Brown. Berkeley. 2013. 
University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
9780520275638. 6 x 9. 17 b/w photos. 249 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by 
Sandy Drooker. Inventory # 22782. $29.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - n this first biography of Edmund Gerald Brown Jr. in 
more than thirty years, Chuck McFadden explores the unique persona of one of the
most idiosyncratic politicians in California history. Son of California political royalty 
who forged his own political style against the tumultuous backdrop of a huge, 
balkanized state—and shoved to and fro by complex currents— Jerry Brown 
plumbed his visionary impulses as well as his grandiose ambitions. McFadden 
traces Brown’s childhood in San Francisco, his time studying for the priesthood, his
unusual political career, and his romances— including a long-term relationship with
singer Linda Ronstadt. He describes Brown’s first two terms as governor advocating
for farm workers, women and minorities, his time roaming the world in a spiritual 
quest, and his return to the gritty world of politics as chairman of the California 
Democratic Party and then mayor of Oakland. Political experts weigh in with 
thoughts about the remarkable 2010 campaign that saw the 72-year-old Brown 
winning his third term in office while being vastly outspent by Republican Meg 
Whitman. Concise, insightful, and enlivened by the events and personalities that 
colored the history of California, Trailblazer provides an intimate portrait of the 
pugnacious, adept politician who has bucked national trends to become a leader of
one of the largest economies in the world.

Chuck McFadden is a veteran AP reporter who covered California politics in 
Sacramento for many years. He was also assistant to former California state 
Superintendent of Public instruction Wilson Riles.
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Millar, Kenneth. Blue City. New York. 1947. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very Good
in A Facsimile Dustjacket. 276 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Philip Grushkin. 
Inventory # 35632. $100

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is a fast-moving tough yarn written by a master of 
the art of the hard-boiled murder mystery. It belongs on the list of which Cain, 
Hammett, and Chandler have long been ornaments. John Weather came back from
the war to find that during his absence his father-one-time mayor of Blue City - had 
been murdered. His stepmother is involved with some pretty unsavory characters. 
The police and local politicos are hardly above reproach, and all in all Weather has a
rough time of it. But of course he wins through in the end.

Ross Macdonald is the pseudonym of the American-Canadian writer of crime fiction
Kenneth Millar (December 13, 1915 – July 11, 1983). He is best known for his series
of hardboiled novels set in southern California and featuring private detective Lew 
Archer. Brought up in Ontario, he eventually settled in California, where he died in 
1983.
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Millar, Kenneth. The Three Roads. New York. 1948. Knopf. 1st Edition. Bookplate in
Front and Dustjacket Flaps Pasted to Rear Endpapers, Otherwise Very Good. No 
Dustjacket. 223 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 10898. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the tale of a man whose sanity and chance for 
happiness depend on his ability to recapture his unremembered past. "Forget the 
past," cries Paula, who loves him but doesn’t understand. "I've got to remember it 
first," is Bret's grim answer. Any reader who starts back into the past with Bret will 
remain trapped at his side, for lying at the core of the darkness of this man's memory
is a brutal, unsolved murder, Kenneth Millar, who has aptly been likened to James 
M. Cain and his brethren for the fast-moving, hard-boiled quality of his writing, starts
his latest work at a slow, steady pitch that builds up and up till tension and suspense
reach an unbearable high, and then—with all the sudden surefire speed and 
violence of a roller-coaster descent—takes his story into action.

Ross Macdonald is the pseudonym of the American-Canadian writer of crime fiction
Kenneth Millar (December 13, 1915 – July 11, 1983). He is best known for his series
of hardboiled novels set in southern California and featuring private detective Lew 
Archer. Brought up in Ontario, he eventually settled in California, where he died in 
1983.
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Miller, Leta E. Music and Politics in San Francisco From the 1906 Quake to the 
Second World War. Berkeley. 2011. University of California Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780520268913. 25 b/w photographs, 3 maps, 13
tables, 30 musical examples. A Roth Family Foundation Music in America Book. 336
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 38110. $49.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This lively history immerses the reader in San 
Francisco’s musical life during the first half of the twentieth century, showing how a 
fractious community overcame virulent partisanship to establish cultural monuments
such as the San Francisco Symphony (1911) and Opera (1923). Leta E. Miller 
draws on primary source material and firsthand knowledge of the music to argue 
that a utopian vision counterbalanced partisan interests and inspired cultural 
endeavors, including the San Francisco Conservatory, two world fairs, and 
America’s first municipally owned opera house. Miller demonstrates that rampant 
racism, initially directed against Chinese laborers (and their music), reappeared 
during the 1930s in the guise of labor unrest as WPA music activities exploded in 
vicious battles between administrators and artists, and African American and white 
jazz musicians competed for jobs in nightclubs.

Leta E. Miller is Professor of Music at the University of California, Santa Cruz.
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Mitchell, Greg. Tricky Dick & the Pink Lady: Richard Nixon Vs. Helen Gahagan 
Douglas. New York. 1998. Random House. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0679416218. 319 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 24793. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The year 1950 produced one of the most notorious and 
influential election contests in America's history. In California, two prominent 
members of Congress, Richard Nixon and Helen Gahagan Douglas, squared off for
a seat in the U.S. Senate. He was a dynamic thirty-seven-year-old lawyer of 
moderate means who had just helped send Alger Hiss to jail; she was a rich and 
beautiful former actress turned progressive Democrat - a pioneering female activist 
in Congress who attempted to become one of the first women elected to the Senate.
In a climate of Red hysteria, Nixon's chief election strategy was smearing Douglas 
as a Communist sympathizer. She was, he said, ‘pink right down to her underwear.’
Tricky Dick and the Pink Lady is the first book to present a full-length portrait of the 
campaign widely remembered as one of the dirtiest ever - and pivotal in the history 
of gender politics. Greg Mitchell draws on a wealth of original documents - including
shocking, never-before-published letters and memos by Nixon and his tenacious 
campaign manager Murray Chotiner - that he recently discovered at the National 
Archives. In an engrossing blow-by-blow narrative featuring Earl Warren, Edward G.
Robinson, Eleanor Roosevelt, William Randolph Hearst, Cecil B. De Mille, Melvyn 
Douglas (the candidate's husband), Harry Truman, and future presidents 
Eisenhower, Kennedy, Johnson, and Reagan, Mitchell vividly captures the 
sensational 1950 race: the cunning tactics of a young Nixon that rst earned him the 
indelible nickname ‘Tricky Dick’; the challenges and criticism Douglas faced as a 
woman in politics; and the paralyzing fear that marked the dawn of the McCarthy era
and blacklisting in the movies, television, and radio. The book is full of startling 
anecdotes, humorous incidents, and newly uncovered ‘dirty tricks.’

Greg Mitchell is an American author and journalist who has written twelve non-fiction
books on United States politics and history of the 20th and 21st centuries. His latest
book, published by Crown in October 2016, is The Tunnels: Escapes Under the 
Berlin Wall and the Historic Films the JFK White House Tried to Kill.
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Mondavi, Robert / Mondavi, Margrit Biever / Dille, Caroly. Seasons of the Vineyard.
New York. 1996. Simon & Schuster. 1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0684807580. 224 pages. hardcover. Signed by Both Robert & Magrit Mondavi. 
Jacket design by Marc Cohen. Inventory # 22392. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Every year, hundreds of thousands of visitors from all 
over the world visit the Robert Mondavi Winery in California’s Napa Valley for tours, 
tastings, concerts, festivals, and other culinary and cultural events. In SEASONS OF
THE VINEYARD. Robert and Margrit Biever Mondavi invite you to share the bounty
of their table with more than 100 glorious dishes from the Mondavi family, the 
Vineyard Room chefs, and the great culinary talents who have cooked at the winery.
The Mondavis live the time-honored traditions that value family and community, with
food and wine as partners that contribute to well-being and happiness. Their 
pleasure and their mission have been to deepen their own understanding of the food
arts and to share their knowledge with as many people as possible. The menus and
more than 100 recipes in this book, beautifully illustrated by more than 75 
photographs, are arranged according to season and use ingredients at the peak of 
their flavor. Any of the recipes in the book can be combined to create meals that suit
you best, with the best ingredients that are available to you. Whether you enjoy the 
lively Seared Sea Scallops with Citrus-Ginger Vinaigrette or homey Apple Tart with
Almond Custard in the autumn, deeply flavorful Lamb Shanks with Red Wine and 
White Beans in the winter, spicy Hot Pineapple Curry and Yellow Rice in the spring,
or the elegantly simple Fusilli with Vinegar-Marinated Zucchini in the summer, the 
food is sophisticated and utterly delicious.

Robert Mondavi, Chairman of the Robert Mondavi Winery, and his wife, Margrit 
Biever Mondavi, director of the vineyard's special events program, live and produce
great wine and meals in California's Napa Valley.
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Montgomery, Gayle B. and Johnson, James W. One Step From the White House: 
The Rise and Fall of Senator William F. Knowland. Berkeley. 1999. University Of 
California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0520211944. 361 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 26677. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - During the Cold War years of the 1950s, William F. 
Knowland was one of the most important figures in American politics. As the 
Republican leader of the U.S. Senate, the wealthy California newspaper heir was 
recognized and respected by millions. His influence with President Eisenhower led 
to Earl Warren's appointment as chief justice, and Knowland set in motion a U.S.-
China policy that remains part of our international direction today. Yet he committed
suicide in 1974, following a personal decline that included political humiliation, a 
ruined marriage, and the loss of his family fortune. This is the first full-scale 
biography of Bill Knowland, written by two journalists who came to know him after he
left Washington in 1958. Gayle B. Montgomery was a political editor at the Oakland
Tribune, the newspaper owned by Knowland's father, the power-wielding Joseph R.
Knowland. James W. Johnson was a Tribune editorial writer. Both men worked with
Knowland when he returned to the newspaper after giving up his Senate seat in a 
failed bid to become governor of California. Knowland lost the governorship race to
Edmund G. (Pat) Brown; had he won, many observers felt Knowland would have 
had a clear shot at the White House. This is a book not only about Mr. Republican, 
but also one that illuminates the strengths and deficiencies of Republican party 
politics during the years when the party was at its zenith. In portraying the life of Bill
Knowland, the authors cast a glaring light both on the machinations of political 
power and on the Republican establishment's aspirations in the Warren-Eisenhower
era.

Gayle B. Montgomery is a former political editor of the Oakland Tribune. He now 
lives in Concord, California. James W. Johnson is Associate Professor of Journalism
at the University of Arizona, Tucson.
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Morhardt, Sia and Morhardt, Emil. California Desert Flowers: An Introduction To 
Families, Genera, & Species. Berkeley. 2004. University of California Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0520240030. 284 pages. paperback. 
Inventory # 36171. $34.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This easy-to-use guide to the most visible families of 
California desert flowers includes family and genus keys, color photographs of 
nearly 300 species, and a wealth of diagrams. Created as a primer on identification 
to family and genus, California Desert Flowers takes readers to a new level of 
understanding and appreciation of wildflower relationships and their habitats and 
adaptations.

Sia Morhardt is Adjunct Professor of Environmental Studies at Pitzer College. J. 
Emil Morhardt is Roberts Professor of Environmental Biology and Director of the 
Roberts Environmental Center at Claremont McKenna College. He is the author of 
Clean, Green & Read All Over: Ten Rules for Effective Corporate Environmental and
Sustainability Reporting (2002).
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Munz, Philip A. Introduction To California Desert Wildflowers. Berkeley. 2004. 
University Of California Press. Reprinted Paperback Revised Edition. Very Good in
Wrappers. 0520236327. Edited by Dianne L. Renshaw & Phyllis M. Faber. 248 
pages. paperback. Inventory # 41583. $23.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Some of the most spectacular and famous spring 
wildflower displays in California occur in the state’s deserts. In fact, California’s 
deserts support a surprisingly rich diversity of plants and animals year-round, 
making them a rewarding destination for outdoor enthusiasts as well as professional
naturalists. First published forty years ago, this popular field guide has never been 
superseded as a guide to the wildflowers in these botanically rich areas. Easy-to-
use, portable, and comprehensive, it has now been thoroughly updated and revised
throughout, making it the perfect guide to take along on excursions into the Mojave 
and Colorado Deserts. FEATURES - Includes 220 new color photographs and 123 
detailed drawings; Now identifies more than 240 wildflowers in informative, engaging
species accounts; Covers such popular destinations as Death Valley, Palm Springs,
and Joshua Tree National Park.

Philip A. Munz (1892-1974), of the Rancho Santa Ana Botanical Garden, was 
Professor of Botany at Pomona College, serving as Dean for three years. Diane L. 
Renshaw is a Consulting Ecologist. Phyllis M. Faber is General Editor of the 
California Natural History Guides.
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Munz, Philip A. Introduction To California Mountain Wildflowers. Berkeley. 2003. 
University Of California Press. Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Flex-
Binding. 0520236378. 258 pages. paperback. Inventory # 35185. $23.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Many landscapes in California’s mountains are still 
relatively untouched by human activity and provide excellent opportunities for 
viewing wildflowers. This guidebook describes and illustrates the wildflowers that 
grow from the yellow pine belt up into the natural rock gardens that grow above 
timberline. First published in 1963, this convenient book has introduced thousands 
to California’s mountain wildflowers. Now fully updated and revised, it reflects the 
many advances in botany that have occurred in the past forty years. FEATURES - 
257 species are described and illustrated by a new color photograph, a precise line
drawing, or both; Covers all of California’s mountain ranges–from the Klamath 
Mountains and Cascade Range to the north, through the Coast Ranges and the 
Sierra Nevada, to the peninsular ranges and San Bernardino mountains in southern
California–as well as most of the mountain ranges in between; This new edition 
includes more plants, gives helpful hints for identifying species, and incorporates 
new taxonomic and distribution information.

Philip A. Munz (1892-1974) of the Rancho Santa Ana Botanical Garden was 
Professor of Botany at Pomona College, serving as Dean for three years. Dianne 
Lake is Rare Plant Committee Co-Chair and Unusual Plants Coordinator at the 
California Native Plant Society, East Bay Chapter. Phyllis M. Faber is General Editor
of the California Natural History Guides.keywords
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Munz, Philip A. Introduction to California Spring Wildflowers of the Foothills, Valleys,
and Coast. Berkeley. 2003. University Of California Press. Reprinted Revised 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0520236343. Edited by Dianne Lake 
and Phyllis M. Faber. 302 pages. paperback. Inventory # 41589. $23.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In the spring, California’s rolling hills, green valleys, and
coastal slopes are colored with wildflowers treasured by both residents and visitors 
to the state. First published more than forty years ago, this popular guidebook has 
helped thousands of amateur and intermediate wildflower enthusiasts learn the 
names of the flowers located in some of the state’s loveliest and most accessible 
areas–from below the yellow pine belt in the Sierra Nevada westward to the coast. 
Thoroughly revised and updated throughout, it is now easier to use and more 
accurate–the perfect guide to take along on outdoor excursions in California and 
surrounding regions. FEATURES - Includes 244 new color photographs and 102 
detailed drawings; Now describes more than 400 wildflowers emphasizing the 
species most likely to be encountered in the state today; Plant descriptions now 
include more detail, helpful identifying tips, and locales where flowers are likely to be
seen.

Philip A. Munz (1892-1974), of the Rancho Santa Ana Botanical Garden, was 
Professor of Botany at Pomona College, serving as Dean for three years. Dianne 
Lake is Rare Plant Committee Cochair and Unusual Plants Coordinator at the 
California Native Plant Society, East Bay Chapter. Phyllis M. Faber is General Editor
of the California Natural History Guides.keywords
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Normark, Don (photographer). The Botanical Gardens at the Huntington. San 
Marino. 2005. Huntington Library Press. 2nd Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
0873282159. Updated by the Director and Curators, Principal Photography by Don
Normark. 192 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36453. $12.475

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Huntington Botanical Gardens in San Marino, 
California, are a remarkable showcase of exotic plants from all over the world, and 
this lavishly illustrated volume depicts many of the most unusual and beautiful 
specimens. The introduction tells the fascinating story of Henry E. Huntington’s 
development, during the first two decades of the twentieth century, from railroad and
real-estate magnate to one of Southern California’s leading philanthropists, and the 
transformation of his self-supporting working ranch into a world-class botanical 
garden. Today the 206-acre estate comprises fifteen specialized gardens filled with
20,000 different kinds of plants, with as many as 1,800 rose species and cultivars, 
1,200 camellia cultivars, and 5,000 cacti and succulents. Themed gardens are 
devoted to roses, camellias, subtropical, Australian, and jungle plants, as well as 
palms, bamboo, and water lilies. Especially popular with visitors are the desert and 
Japanese gardens. The book presents a comprehensive look at these astonishingly
diverse plantings, from towering landmark trees to minuscule rare desert succulents,
many pictured in the book’s 270 color photographs.

The photography of Don Normark has appeared for many years in Sunset and other
magazines, and in gallery and museum shows nationwide. His work is also 
represented in many permanent collections, including those of the Brooklyn Museum
and George Eastman House.
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Okamoto, Ariel Rubissow and Wong, Kathleen M. Natural History of San Francisco
Bay. Berkeley. 2011. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good
in Wrappers. 9780520268265. 352 pages. paperback. Inventory # 38003. $26.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This complete primer on San Francisco Bay is a 
multifaceted exploration of an extraordinary, and remarkably resilient, body of water.
Bustling with oil tankers, laced with pollutants, and crowded with forty-six cities, the
bay is still home to healthy eelgrass beds, young Dungeness crabs and sharks, and
millions of waterbirds. Written in an entertaining style for a wide audience, Natural 
History of San Francisco Bay delves into an array of topics including fish and 
wildlife, ocean and climate cycles, endangered and invasive species, and the path 
from industrialization to environmental restoration. 'After experiencing, researching,
and writing about San Francisco Bay over a period of 50 years, I was certain that I 
knew all there was to know about it. I was wrong. Rubissow Okamoto and Wong 
have enabled me to see it in a new dimension--call it 3D or maybe even 4D.' --
Harold Gilliam, author of San Francisco Bay. 'This is an eminently readable account
of the natural and human history of San Francisco Bay.' --Rainer Hoenicke, Director,
San Francisco Estuary Institute.

Ariel Rubissow Okamoto is the author of books and articles about San Francisco 
Bay, California water history, and national parks. Kathleen M. Wong is the science 
writer for the UC natural Reserve System.
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Peeters, Hans. Field Guide To Owls of California and the West. Berkeley. 2007. 
University Of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 
9780520252806. 346 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36507. $26.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Most owls are almost perfectly adapted to life in the dark.
Their vaguely humanoid faces reflect the spectacular evolution of their hearing and 
vision, which has made flight, romance, and predation possible in the near absence
of light. This accessible guide, full of intriguing anecdotes, covers all 19 species of 
owls occurring in North America. More than an identification guide, Field Guide to 
Owls of California and the West describes the biology and behavior of owls to make
finding and identifying them easier and watching them more enjoyable. The guide 
also explores the conservation challenges that owls face and tells how owls provide 
insights to scientists working in fields from technology to health. FEATURES - Color
plates illustrate each species; Range maps show the western distribution of North 
America’s owls, 14 of which occur in California; Offers tips for finding and watching 
owls; Gives information on how to design, place, and maintain nest boxes; 
Describes human attitudes toward owls through history, including in Native 
American cultures of the West.

Hans Peeters, Professor of Biology, Zoology, and Ecology emeritus at Chabot 
College, is coauthor, with Pam Peeters, of Raptors of California (UC Press), with E.
W. Jameson, Jr., of Mammals of California (UC Press) and author of American 
Hawking. His illustrations have appeared in many bird guides including The 
American Bird Conservancy’s All the Birds of North America, Book of North 
American Birds, and Birds of South Asia. An award-winning painter, two of his 
depictions of Golden Eagles have appeared on Mexican stamps.
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Pittman, Ruth. Roadside History of California. Missoula. 1996. Mountain Press 
Publishing. 2nd Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. 0878423184. 415 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 25124. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - California's state roadways provide an effective 
framework for reading about California history, leading you from place to place while
the well-researched stories guide you through time and topics. Author Ruth Pittman 
reveals the tapestry of the state's history by following those threads that weave 
through the state. She writes with ease and enthusiasm about the misisons, the gold
rush, the rich cultural diversity, and issues as old as the state - water, social 
programs, the environment, and much more.

Ruth Pittman writes with graceful ease and contagious enthusiasm about missions, 
the gold rush, rich cultural diversity, and political issues as old as California.
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Putnam, Jackson K. Old-Age Politics in California: From Richardson To Reagan. 
Stanford. 1970. Stanford University Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. hardcover. Jacket illustration: old-age picketers in Sacramento, January
2, 1939. Adapted from picture furnished by Wide World Photos. . Inventory # 27654.
$25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The Ham and Eggs crusade, the Townsend plan - these
bizarre capers of the 1930's are but the best known of California's efforts to deal with
the problems of its older citizens. Because of California's unusually large numbers of
old people, it was forced to face their problems long before other states, and even 
before the federal government. As the author remarks, "If the aged have achieved 
some degree of comfort and content, however short it may still fall of national living 
standards, this improvement in their lot should no doubt be credited mainly to the 
aged political activists and their allies over the past half-century. And since the 
vanguard of this national movement was in California, it becomes all the more 
necessary to study California's experience in some detail." Beginning with the 
administration of Governor Friend Richardson (1903-1927), California has witnessed
a remarkable series of political proposals affecting the aged, some of them sober 
and sensible, others impractical, some designed to succor the aged, others 
designed to relieve the state of the burden of their care. The full story of these 
proposals is told for the first time in this book. After introductory chapters dealing 
with the general problems of the aged in California and the aged as a growing 
political issue, the author analyzes in detail Upton Sinclair's EPIC campaign and the
Townsend plan. Subsequent chapters deal with the important legislative 
accomplishments of 1935-40 and the cynical Ham and Eggs movement of 1938-40.
A final chapter traces developments from 1940 to 1969, with particular attention paid
to the administrations of Governors Edmund G. Brown and Ronald Reagan.

Jackson K. Putnam was Professor of History at California State University, Fullerton,
and author of Modern California Politics (1984) and Old Age Politics in California 
(1970).
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Quinn, Ronald D. and Keeley, Sterling C. Introduction to California Chaparral. 
Berkeley. 2006. University of California Press. Reprinted Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 9780520245662. 344 pages. paperback. Inventory # 41582. $26.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The characteristic look of California Chaparral–a soft 
bluish-green blanket of vegetation gently covering the hills–is known to millions who
have seen it as the backdrop in movies and television productions. This complex 
ecological community of plants and animals is not just a feature of the hills around 
Hollywood, but is a quintessential part of the entire California landscape. It is a 
highly resilient community adapted to life with recurring fires and droughts. Written 
for a wide audience, this concise, engaging, and beautifully illustrated book 
describes an ancient and exquisitely balanced environment home to wondrous 
organisms: Fire Beetles that mate only on burning branches, lizards that shoot blood
from their eyes when threatened, Kangaroo Rats that never drink water, and seeds 
that germinate only after a fire, even if that means waiting in the soil for a 100 years
or more. Useful both as a field guide and an introductory overview of the ecology of
chaparral, it also provides a better understanding of how we might live in harmony, 
safety, and appreciation of this unique ecological community. FEATURES - 
Identifies chaparral’s common plants, animals, birds, reptiles, amphibians, and 
insects; Features 79 color illustrations, 56 black-and-white photographs, and 3 
maps; Examines the role of humans and fire in chaparral, covering the placement 
and design of homes, landscaping, and public policy.

Ronald D. Quinn is Professor of Biological Sciences at California State Polytechnic
University, Pomona. He has written widely on effects of chaparral wildfires Sterling 
C. Keeley is Professor of Botany at the University of Hawaii and editor of The 
California Chaparral: Paradigms Re-examined (1989).
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Reisner, Marc. A Dangerous Place: California's Unsettling Fate. New York. 2003. 
Pantheon Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0679420118. 185
pages. hardcover. Cover: Jerry McMillan. Inventory # 33540. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In A Dangerous Place, Marc Reisner leads us through 
California's improbable history and rise from a largely desert land to the most 
populated state in the nation, fueled by an economic engine more productive than all
of Africa. Reisner believes that the achievement of this, the last great desert 
civilization, hinges on California's denial of its own inescapable fate. Both the Los 
Angeles and San Francisco Bay areas sit astride two of the most violently seismic 
zones on the planet. The earthquakes that have already rocked California were, 
according to Reisner, mere prologues to a future cataclysm that will result in 
destruction of such magnitude that the only recourse will be to rebuild from the 
ground up. Reisner concludes A Dangerous Place with a hypothetical but chillingly 
realistic description of such a disaster and its horrifying after effects.

Marc Reisner (September 14, 1948 – July 21, 2000) was an American 
environmentalist and writer best known for his book Cadillac Desert, a history of 
water management in the American West.
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Richardson, James. Willie Brown: A Biography. Berkeley. 1996. University Of 
California Press. 1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0520204565. 282 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 23060. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This is the first comprehensive biography of Willie Brown,
one of California's most enduring and controversial politicians. Audacious, driven, 
talented - Brown has dominated California politics longer and more completely than
any other public figure. James Richardson, a senior writer for The Sacramento Bee,
takes us from Brown's childhood, through his years as Speaker of the State 
Assembly, to his election as San Francisco's mayor. Along the way we get a riveting,
behind-the-scenes account of three decades of California politics.

James Richardson is a former senior writer for The Sacramento Bee who has 
covered Willie Brown and the California Legislature for the past decade. Currently 
he is Adjunct Professor at the Graduate School of Journalism, University of 
California, Berkeley.
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Rios, Joseph. Shadowboxing: poems & impersonations. Richmond. 2017. 
Omnidawn. Advance Uncorrected Proof. Very Good in Wrappers. 9781632430434.
88 pages. paperback. Inventory # 43341. $17.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Borrowing the poetic language found in boxing lore and 
in the Rocky films, Shadowboxing pieces together a poetic portrait of Josefo, a 
Chicano adolescent working and becoming a poet in the farm territories of Central 
California. Rios confounds the relationship between author, speaker, and subject 
within various forms and, at times, across genre. He challenges the usefulness of 
poetry and stands upon oral histories to demystify California's overlooked labor 
class. Rios invites the reader to enter Josefo's world of memory, experience, and 
talk, of packinghouse mentors, storytelling grandmothers, parable-sharing plumbers,
smooth talking truck drivers, and infinitely patient literature professors.

Joseph Rios was born in Clovis, California. He is a VONA alumnus, a Macondo 
fellow, and a graduate of the University of California, Berkeley. He lives in Los 
Angeles.
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Rowell, Galen and Sewell, Michael. Bay Area Wild: A Celebration of the Natural 
Heritage of the San Francisco Bay Area. San Francisco. 1999. Sierra Club Books. 
Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 1578050103. 170 color 
photographs, 2 maps. 224 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36102. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Nestled among the cities and suburbs of the San 
Francisco Bay Area is the most extensive system of wild greenbelts in the nation. 
Galen Rowell, renowned adventurer and wilderness photographer, has created the 
ultimate tribute to the area where he was born and raised. His inspiring text and the
book’s 170 spectacular color photographs present a unique view of the Bay Area. 
Chosen from more than 20,000 images, these extraordinary photographs make 
clear why so many have worked so hard to preserve the Bay Area’s wildlands, and
why this work must continue. Miles of rugged coastline, valleys, deltas, bays, 
islands, mountains, and ocean are captured in stunning images, such as a full moon
setting through the pines over Mount Tamalpais, a ray of sunlight illuminating 
brilliant poppies in Tilden Regional Park, and winter storm waves crashing against 
the rocky San Mateo coast at Pescadero State Beach.

Galen Rowell (1940-2002) was the author of Mountain Light, My Tibet, Galen 
Rowell’s Vision, and other acclaimed works. Michael Sewell is a professional 
outdoor photographer and a Bay Area native. He lives in Marin County, California.
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Sackman, Douglas Cazaux. Orange Empire: California and the Fruits of Eden. 
Berkeley. 2005. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 0520238869. 387 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 36161. $75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - This innovative history of California opens up new vistas
on the interrelationship among culture, nature, and society by focusing on the state’s
signature export-the orange. From the 1870s onward, California oranges were 
packaged in crates bearing colorful images of an Edenic landscape. This book 
demystifies those lush images, revealing the orange as a manufactured product of 
the state’s orange industry. Orange Empire brings together for the first time the full 
story of the orange industry-how growers, scientists, and workers transformed the 
natural and social landscape of California, turning it into a factory for the production
of millions of oranges. That industry put up billboards in cities across the nation and
placed enticing pictures of sun-kissed fruits into nearly every American’s home. It 
convinced Americans that oranges could be consumed as embodiments of pure 
nature and talismans of good health. But, as this book shows, the tables were turned
during the Great Depression when Upton Sinclair, Carey McWilliams, Dorothea 
Lange, and John Steinbeck made the Orange Empire into a symbol of what was 
wrong with America’s relationship to nature.

Douglas Cazaux Sackman is Assistant Professor of History at the University of 
Puget Sound. Douglas Cazaux Sackman is Assistant Professor of History at the 
University of Puget Sound.
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Scharff, Virginia and Brucken, Carolyn. Home Lands: How Women Made the West.
Berkeley. 2010. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Dustjacket. 9780520262188. 184 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 37596. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A sweeping, nicely written, briskly paced, accessible 
history of women in the West. Offering interesting human stories and describing life
around the beautiful historical objects illustrated in the book--clothes, chests, pots, 
houses, art etc.--Home Lands draws readers into an intimate relationship with this 
unique history. This is the story of women creating and claiming home spaces in the
West before the West was even 'the West', and even a story over who has the right 
to call certain places home: 'Oh give me a home where the buffalo 
roam. .'Concentrating on three different archetypal Western landscapes--the Upper
Rio Grande Valley in New Mexico; the Rocky Mountains and Eastern Plains around
Denver; and the bay and sea around Seattle--a leading Western historian and Autry
museum curator cover an extraordinary range of ethnicities, racial and class groups,
and ages of women through Western history. Planned for publication alongside the 
opening of a new permanent exhibition at the Autry Museum in Los Angeles, the 
book is intended as both a stand-alone introductory volume to the subject and a 
guide to the Autry museum exhibition.

Virginia Scharff is Professor of History at the University of New Mexico, Women of 
the West Chair at the Autry National Center's Institute for the Study of the American
West, and President of the Western History Association. Her many books include 
Taking the Wheel, Twenty Thousand Roads, and Seeing Nature through Gender. 
Carolyn Brucken is Curator of Western Women's History at the Autry National 
Center.
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Schrag, Peter. Paradise Lost: California's Experience, America's Future. New York.
1998. New Press. 2nd Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1565843576. 344 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 29491. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - For much of the past century California was the envy of 
the continent, not just for what nature had made but for what civil society had 
created: speedy freeways, well-supported schools, the world's best public university
system, public works that made the desert bloom. Not any more. California's public
works and social services are crumbling, and public education has plunged from the
top to near-bottom in nationwide measures. How could the American dream go so 
wrong so fast? Originally published in 1998, Peter Schrag's view of California seems
as applicable as ever. In his new preface to the 2004 edition, Schrag updates the 
California scene and considers the fallout from such political earthquakes as the 
2003 recall election.

Peter Schrag is a contributing editor and columnist at the Sacramento Bee. He is the
author of many books, including Paradise Lost: California's Experience, America's 
Future (UC Press) and Final Test: The Battle for Adequacy in America's Schools.
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Schrag, Peter. Paradise Lost: California's Experience, America's Future. New York.
1998. New Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 1565843576. 344
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 25246. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - For much of the past century California was the envy of 
the continent, not just for what nature had made but for what civil society had 
created: speedy freeways, well-supported schools, the world's best public university
system, public works that made the desert bloom. Not any more. California's public
works and social services are crumbling, and public education has plunged from the
top to near-bottom in nationwide measures. How could the American dream go so 
wrong so fast? Originally published in 1998, Peter Schrag's view of California seems
as applicable as ever. In his new preface to the 2004 edition, Schrag updates the 
California scene and considers the fallout from such political earthquakes as the 
2003 recall election.

Peter Schrag is a contributing editor and columnist at the Sacramento Bee. He is the
author of many books, including Paradise Lost: California's Experience, America's 
Future (UC Press) and Final Test: The Battle for Adequacy in America's Schools.
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Schwartz, Stephen. From West To East: California & the Making of the American 
Mind. New York. 1998. Free Press. 1st Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
0684831341. 566 pages. hardcover. Jacket design by Tom Stvan. Inventory # 
24869. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Artfully weaving together the strands of California's 
social, political, and cultural history, Schwartz chronicles the state's turbulent life 
from the Spanish conquest through the Civil War, the labor movement, the Great 
Depression, and the birth of modern cultural radicalism in the Beatnik revolution and
the Berkeley Free Speech Movement

Stephen Suleyman Schwartz (born September 9, 1948) is an American Sufi 
journalist, columnist, and author. He has been published in a variety of media, 
including The Wall Street Journal. He is the founder and executive director of the 
Washington, D.C.-based Center for Islamic Pluralism. Schwartz was born in 
Columbus, Ohio to Horace Schwartz, a Jewish independent bookseller. His mother,
the daughter of a Protestant preacher, was a career social services worker. 
Schwartz later described both of his parents as "radical leftists and quite 
antireligious", his father a "fellow traveller", his mother a member of the Communist
Party. The family moved to San Francisco when he was young, where his father 
Horace became a literary agent. At Lowell High School Schwartz made his first 
serious writing attempts, focusing initially on poetry. He became affiliated with 
Leninist communism until 1984. After college, Schwartz became a member and 
officer in the Sailors' Union of the Pacific, as well as an employee of locals affiliated
with the AFL-CIO. Among others, he founded a small semi-Trotskyist group FOCUS.
In 1985, the S.U.P. commissioned Schwartz to write Brotherhood of the Sea: A 
History of the Sailors' Union of the Pacific as part of its of 100th anniversary 
commemoration. In the 1990s, Schwartz spent a decade as a staff writer for the San
Francisco Chronicle. He was a member of the local union at the Chronicle, a branch
of the Newspaper Guild. At the end of 1997, he converted to Islam. In 1999, 
Schwartz left the Chronicle, and moved to Sarajevo, Bosnia and Herzegovina, 
where he lived for the next 18 months.
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Selz, Peter. Art of Engagement: Visual Politics in California and Beyond. Berkeley. 
2006. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket.
9780520240520. 299 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 38273. $60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Art of Engagement takes the first comprehensive look at
the key role of California's art and artists in politics and culture since 1945. Tracing 
the remarkably fertile confluence of political agitation and passionately engaged art,
Peter Selz leads readers on a journey that begins with the Nazi death camps and 
moves through the Bay Area's Free Speech Movement of 1964, the birth of Beat 
and hippie countercultures, the Chicano labor movement in the San Joaquin Valley,
the beginning of the Black Panther Party in Oakland, and some of the most radical
manifestations of the women's movement, gay liberation, Red Power, and 
environmental activism. It also deals with artists' responses to critical issues such as
censorship and capital punishment. Selz follows California's outpouring of political 
art into the present with responses to September 11 and the war in Iraq. In the 
process, Selz considers the work of artists such as Robert Arneson, Hans 
Burkhardt, Jerome (Caja), Enrique Chagoya, Judy Chicago, Llyn Foulkes, Rupert 
García, Helen and Newton Harrison, Wally Hedrick, Suzanne Lacy, Hung Liu, Peter
Saul, Miriam Schapiro, Allan Sekula, Mark di Suvero, Masami Teraoka, and Carrie
Mae Weems. Abundantly illustrated and beautifully produced, Art of Engagement 
showcases many types of media, including photographs, found objects, drawings 
and prints, murals, painting, sculpture, ceramics, installations, performance art, and
collage. Readers will come away from the book with a historical sense of the 
significant role California has played in generating political art and also how the state
has stimulated politically engaged art throughout the world. Copub: San Jose 
Museum of Art

Peter Howard Selz (March 27, 1919 – June 21, 2019) was a German-born American
art historian and museum director and curator who specialized in German 
Expressionism.
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Seranella, Barbara. Unfinished Business: A Munch Mancini Crime Novel. New York.
2001. Scribner. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0743212665. 267 
pages. hardcover. Jacket photograph by Dan Bibb. Inventory # 29477. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Unforgettable sleuth Munch Mancini is back for more! 
The recovering addict, ex-prostitute, ex-con, and auto-mechanic Renaissance 
woman who starred in UNWANTED COMPANY and NO OFFENSE INTENDED 
returns for another round. Just as she thinks she’s finally going to get her life back to
normal, Munch finds herself in the thick of another deadly mystery -- and she has to
fight her way out in UNFINISHED BUSINESS.

Barbara Seranella (April 30, 1956 – January 21, 2007) was an American author. 
Seranella was born in Santa Monica, California and then grew up in Pacific 
Palisades. She left what could have been an idyllic childhood to run away at 13 to 
seek adventure. She hitchhiked to San Francisco and joined a hippie commune. 
While there she learned auto mechanics on the street (she liked to hang out with 
guys who had cars). Seranella married Walter Haring in spring of 1982. He was the 
father of Michera Nicole Colella (DOB March 4, 1982). Seranella raised Michera as
her own, often picking up the slack where Michera's biological mother's addiction 
paired with Walt's psychological instability left Seranella to pick up the pieces. Not 
wanting to create a wedge between two sisters being raised by a single mother with
two different fathers, Seranella made the decision to take in Maryann Colella as well
and raise her as her own too, just to avoid the confusion of separating the two girls.
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Sharpsteen, Bill. The Docks. Berkeley. 2011. University of California Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780520261938. b/w photographs, 1 
map. 311 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 37756. $27.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Sharpsteen has almost a novelist’s talent for using 
human interest profiles. Here is working knowledge not only of how the Port of Los 
Angeles functions, but of its crucial importance to the region, nation, and world 
economy.' - Gray Brechin, author of Imperial San Francisco. The Docks is an eye-
opening journey into a giant madhouse of activity that few outsiders ever see: the 
Port of Los Angeles. In a book woven throughout with riveting novelistic detail and 
illustrated with photographs that capture the frenetic energy of the place, Bill 
Sharpsteen tells the story of the people who have made this port, the largest in the 
country, one of the nation’s most vital economic enterprises. Among others, we meet
a pilot who parks ships, one of the first women longshoremen, union officials and 
employers at odds over almost everything, an environmental activist fighting air 
pollution in the diesel death zone, and those with the nearly impossible job of 
enforcing security. Together these stories paint a compelling picture of a critical 
entryway for goods coming into the country—the Port of Los Angeles is part of a 
complex that brings in 40 percent of all U.S. waterborne cargo and 70 percent of all
Asian imports—yet one that is also extremely vulnerable. The Docks is a rare look at
a world within our world in which we find a microcosm of the labor, environmental, 
and security issues we collectively face.

Bill Sharpsteen is a writer and photographer based in Los Angeles. He is the author
of Dirty Water: One Man’s Fight to Clean Up One of the World’s Most Polluted Bays
(UC Press), and his articles have appeared in the Los Angeles Times Magazine, Los
Angeles Magazine, and The Washington Post. He is also an award-winning 
documentary producer. A Lisa See Book in Southern California History. b/w 
photographs, 1 map.
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Sinclair, Upton. I, Candidate For Governor: and How I Got Licked. Berkeley. 1994. 
University Of California Press. Reprinted Paperback Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 0520081986. With an Introduction by James N. Gregory. 249 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 35230. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here, reprinted for the first time since its original 
publication, is muckraking journalist Upton Sinclair’s lively, caustic account of the 
1934 election campaign that turned California upside down and almost won him the
governor’s mansion. Using his ‘End Poverty in California’ movement (more 
commonly called EPIC) as a springboard, Sinclair ran for governor as a Democrat, 
equipped with a bold plan to end the Depression in California by taking over idle 
land and factories and turning them into cooperative ventures for the unemployed. 
To his surprise, thousands rallied to the idea, converting what he had assumed 
would be another of his utopian schemes into a mass political movement of 
extraordinary dimensions. With a loosely knit organization of hundreds of local EPIC
clubs, Sinclair overwhelmed the moderate Democratic opposition to capture the 
primary election. When it came to the general election, however, his opposition 
employed highly effective campaign tactics: overwhelming media hostility, vicious 
red-baiting and voter intimidation, high-priced dirty tricks. The result was a 
resounding defeat in November. I, Candidate tells the story of Sinclair’s campaign 
while also capturing the turbulent political mood of the 1930s. Employing his 
trademark muckraking style, Sinclair exposes the conspiracies of power that 
ensured big-money control over the media and other powerful institutions.

Upton Beall Sinclair, Jr. (September 20, 1878 – November 25, 1968), was an 
American author who wrote nearly 100 books in many genres. He achieved 
popularity in the first half of the twentieth century, acquiring particular fame for his 
classic muckraking novel, The Jungle (1906). It exposed conditions in the U.S. meat
packing industry, causing a public uproar that contributed in part to the passage a 
few months later of the 1906 Pure Food and Drug Act and the Meat Inspection Act. 
In 1919, he published The Brass Check, a muckraking exposé of American 
journalism that publicized the issue of yellow journalism and the limitations of the 
“free press” in the United States.
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Sitton, Tom and Deverell, William (editors). Metropolis in the Making: Los Angeles in
the 1920's. Berkeley. 2001. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Hardcover. No Dustjacket As Issued. 0520226267. 372 pages. 
hardcover. Inventory # 36128. $70

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Los Angeles came of age in the 1920s. The great boom
of that decade gave shape to the L.A. of today: its vast suburban sprawl and 
reliance on the automobile, its prominence as a financial and industrial center, and 
the rise of Hollywood as the film capital of the world. This collection of original 
essays explores the making of the Los Angeles metropolis during this remarkable 
decade. The authors examine the city’s racial, political, cultural, and industrial 
dynamics, making this volume an essential guide to understanding the rise of Los 
Angeles as one of the most important cities in the world. These essays showcase 
the work of a new generation of scholars who are turning their attention to the 
history of the City of Angels to create a richer, more detailed picture of our urban 
past. The essays provide a fascinating look at life in the new suburbs, in the oil 
fields, in the movie studios, at church, and at the polling place as they 
reconceptualize the origins of contemporary urban problems and promise in Los 
Angeles and beyond. Adding to its interest, the volume is illustrated with period 
photography, much of which has not been published before.

Tom Sitton is Curator of History at the Natural History Museum of Los Angeles 
County, and author of John Randolph Haynes: California Progressivism (1992) and
The Haynes Foundation and Urban Reform Philanthropy in Los Angeles (1999). 
William Deverell is Professor of History at the University of Southern California and
Director of the Huntington-USC Institute on California and the West. He is author of
Railroad Crossing: Californians and the Railroad, 1850-1910 (California, 1994) and 
coauthor of Eden by Design: The 1930 Olmsted-Bartholomew Plan for Los Angeles 
(California, 2000). The editors have previously published California Progressivism 
Revisited (California, 1994).
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Snyder, Noel F. R. and Snyder, Helen A. Introduction To the California Condor. 
Berkeley. 2005. University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 0520242564. 274 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36201. $23.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The story of the California Condor-an awe-inspiring 
symbol of wilderness-is one of the most dramatic and contentious in conservation 
biology. Huge scavengers with wingspans reaching more than nine feet, Condors 
declined by 1985 to just nine individuals left in the wild. At that point, under a highly
controversial program, the last birds were brought into captivity to create a 
population that could eventually be reestablished in nature. This engaging book, 
written by two scientists who were intimately involved with the Condor conservation
effort, tells the full story of the California Condor, from the bird’s evolution and 
biology to its captive breeding and subsequent releases, and its uncertain future. It 
introduces the largest soaring bird in the continental United States to a broad 
audience and at the same time presents an important case study of a critically 
endangered species. Throughout the nineteenth and early twentieth centuries, 
Condors suffered from a variety of stresses-from shooting to strychnine poisoning 
that was an inadvertent side effect of campaigns to exterminate wolves and grizzly 
bears from California. Condors also faced dramatic declines in their food supply and
progressively smaller foraging habitats. But as we are now coming to understand, 
the most important cause of their decline was lead poisoning caused by the 
ingestion of the ammunition fragments often present in its carrion food supply, 
especially in deer that were killed, but not recovered, by hunters. Noel and Helen 
Snyder delineate in clear fashion the myriad issues facing the Condor today and, 
looking to the future, convey a measure of hope that we may still achieve viable wild
populations of this magnificent denizen of the California landscape.

Noel F. R. Snyder and Helen A. Snyder are ornithologists who specialize in birds of
prey and bird conservation. Among their books are Birds of Prey: Natural History 
and Conservation of North American Raptors (1991) and The California Condor: A 
Saga of Natural History and Conservation (2000).
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Solnit, Rebecca. Infinite City: A San Francisco Atlas. Berkeley. 2010. University of 
California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 
9780520262508. 167 pages. paperback. Inventory # 37758. $40

FROM THE PUBLISHER - What makes a place? Infinite City, Rebecca Solnit’s 
brilliant reinvention of the traditional atlas, searches out the answer by examining the
many layers of meaning in one place, the San Francisco Bay Area. Aided by artists,
writers, cartographers, and twenty-two gorgeous color maps, each of which 
illuminates the city and its surroundings as experienced by different inhabitants, 
Solnit takes us on a tour that will forever change the way we think about place. She
explores the area thematically—connecting, for example, Eadweard Muybridge’s 
foundation of motion-picture technology with Alfred Hitchcock’s filming of Vertigo. 
Across an urban grid of just seven by seven miles, she finds seemingly unlimited 
landmarks and treasures—butterfly habitats, queer sites, murders, World War II 
shipyards, blues clubs, Zen Buddhist centers. She roams the political terrain, both 
progressive and conservative, and details the cultural geographies of the Mission 
District, the culture wars of the Fillmore, the South of Market world being devoured 
by redevelopment, and much, much more. Breathtakingly original, this atlas of the 
imagination invites us to search out the layers of San Francisco that carry meaning 
for us—or to discover our own infinite city, be it Cleveland, Toulouse, or Shanghai. 
CoNTRIbUToRS - Cartographers: ben Pease and Shizue Seigel Designer: Lia 
Tjandra Artists: Sandow birk, Mona Caron, Jaime Cortez, Hugh D’Andrade, Robert
Dawson, Paz de la Calzada, Jim Herrington, Ira Nowinski, Alison Pebworth, Michael
Rauner, Gent Sturgeon, Sunaura Taylor Writers and researchers: Adriana 
Camarena, Chris Carlsson, Lisa Conrad, Guillermo Gómez-Peña, Joshua Jelly-
Shapiro, Paul LaFarge, Genine Lentine, Stella Lochman, Jim Nisbet, Aaron Shurin,
Heather Smith, Richard Walker Additional cartography: Darin Jensen, Robin 
Grossinger and Ruth Askevold of the San Francisco Estuary Institute.

Rebecca Solnit is the best-selling author of ten books – among them Wanderlust, 
Savage Dreams, and Hollow City – and countless articles, for which she has 
received numerous awards and accolades. In 2003 she won the prestigious Lannan
Literary Award. Also in 2003 she won the National Book Critics Circle Award for 
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Spalding, William Andrew. Autobiography of a Los Angeles Newspaperman 1874
-1900. San Marino. 2007. Huntington Library Press. 1st American Edition. Very 
Good in Wrappers. 9780873282291. 180 pages. paperback. Inventory # 36283. 
$9.975

FROM THE PUBLISHER - As a young man barely in his twenties, William Andrew 
Spalding arrived in Los Angeles in 1874 and obtained his first job on the Herald by 
writing an editorial on the dilapidated state of the Plaza. From that date to 1900 his 
life was intimately associated with the newspapers of his city—the Express and the
Times, as well as the Herald—and he worked in almost every capacity for them: 
reporter, business manager, and editor. Spalding worked for the Times during its 
formative years when Harrison Gray Otis, the champion of conservatism, fought 
organized labor, and Spalding helped the Times through its initial great fight, the ‘big
strike’ of 1890. His strong sense of justice and social responsibility led him 
repeatedly into political reforms and moved him to organize, with others, the Orange
Growers’ Union, which later became the California Fruit Growers Exchange—better
known as Sunkist Growers. Spalding’s colorful autobiography, first published in 
1961, provides a valuable account of Los Angeles journalism—and Los Angeles 
history—during a formative period.

William Andrew Spalding (1852-1941) was one of Los Angeles’s most prominent 
journalists during the late nineteenth century.
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Starr, Kevin. Endangered Dreams: The Great Depression in California. New York. 
1995. Oxford University Press. 1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0195100808. 
432 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 21980. $22.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In Endangered Dreams, Starr paints a portrait that is 
both detailed and panoramic, offering a vivid look at the personalities and events 
that shaped a decade of explosive tension. He begins with the rise of radicalism on 
the Pacific Coast, which erupted when the Great Depression swept over California in
the 1930s. Starr captures the triumphs and tumult of the great agricultural strikes in 
the Imperial Valley, the San Joaquin Valley, Stockton, and Salinas, identifying the 
crucial role played by Communist organizers; he also shows how, after some 
successes, the Communists disbanded their unions on direct orders of the 
Comintern in 1935. The highpoint of social conflict, however, was 1934, the year of 
the coastwide maritime strike, and here Starr's narrative talents are at their best, as
he brings to life the astonishing general strike that took control of San Francisco, 
where workers led by charismatic longshoreman Harry Bridges mounted the 
barricades to stand off National Guardsmen. That same year socialist Upton Sinclair
won the Democratic nomination for governor, and he launched his dramatic End 
Poverty in California (EPIC) campaign. In the end, however, these challenges 
galvanized the Right in a corporate, legal, and vigilante counterattack that crushed 
both organized labor and Sinclair. And yet, the Depression also brought out the 
finest in Californians: state Democrats fought for a local New Deal; California natives
helped care for more than a million impoverished migrants through public and 
private programs; artists movingly documented the impact of the Depression; and an
unprecedented program of public works (capped by the Golden Gate Bridge) made 
the California we know today possible.

Kevin Starr (September 3, 1940, San Francisco, CA - January 14, 2017, San 
Francisco, CA) is the author of the series Americans and the California Dream, 
including the previously published AMERICANS AND THE CALIFORNIA DREAM, 
1850-1915, and INVENTING THE DREAM: CALIFORNIA THROUGH THE 
PROGRESSIVE ERA. The next installment is THE DREAM ENDURES: 
CALIFORNIA THROUGH THE GREAT DEPRESSION.
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State Coastal Conservancy. San Francisco Bay Shoreline Guide: A State Coastal 
Conservancy Book, SECOND EDITION. Berkeley. 2012. University of California 
Press. 1st Printing of This New Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 9780520274365. 
Copub: California Coastal Conservancy. 6 x 9. 380 color illus. 48 b/w photos. 53 line
illus. 14 maps. 240 pages. paperback. Inventory # 38250. $29.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - The second edition of the popular San Francisco Bay 
Shoreline Guide is the one essential book for anyone who wants to explore the 
remarkably diverse San Francisco Bay shoreline. Comprehensive, compact, user-
friendly, and studded with full-color maps and illustrations, it covers the more than 
325 miles of the shoreline Bay Trail already open to the public, a corridor that will 
eventually encircle San Francisco and San Pablo Bays with a continuous 500-mile 
network of bicycling and hiking trails. This second edition covers commercial, 
industrial and residential neighborhoods; points of historic, natural and cultural 
interest; recreational areas like beaches, marinas, fishing piers, boat launches, and
over 130 parks and wildlife preserves. It explores natural, cultural, and historic 
features and highlights the various ecosystems that coexist along this unique urban
shoreline.

The California Coastal Conservancy is a state agency in California established in 
1976 to enhance coastal resources and access.
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Sweeney, Robert and Sheine, Judith. Schindler, Kings Road, and Southern 
California Modernism. Berkeley. 2012. University of California Press. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 9780520271944. Introduction by Mark Mack. 
Photography by Timothy Sakamoto. An Ahmanson-Murphy Fine Arts Book. 7 x 10. 
57 color & 27 b/w photos. 12 line drawings. 112 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 
40396. $39.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Today, R. M. Schindler’s Kings Road House is 
celebrated as an icon of early modern architecture, but this wasn’t the case when it
was finished in 1922. Though Schindler and his wife Pauline recognized its genius 
early on, its radical appearance was—and remains— incomprehensible to many. 
Lavishly illustrated with forty-five new photographs, this book is an incisive 
examination of the house, placing it in the context of the architect’s career and 
clarifying its influence on modern architecture and its practitioners. Little-known 
aspects of Schindler’s life, his relationship with his mentors, and the development of
his unique theories about space enrich the narrative. Robert Sweeney focuses on 
the construction of the house and the people who lived, worked, and performed 
there, demonstrating the building’s significance in the social history of Southern 
California. He includes new research on Schindler’s educational and personal 
background in Vienna and a discussion of the critical influence of Pauline Schindler 
in formulating the social underpinnings of the house. Judith Sheine’s essay places 
the house in the context of Schindler’s career, in which it established the basis of the
spatial development of his work. She also examines the influence of the house on 
the work of numerous architects from Frank Lloyd Wright to Frank Gehry.

Robert Sweeney, an independent historian, is President, friends of Schindler House.
He is the author of Wright in Hollywood and Casa del Herrero. Judith Sheine, a 
practicing architect, is Professor and Chair, department of architecture, California 
State Polytechnic University, Pomona. She is the author of R. M. Schindler and R. 
M. Schindler: Works and Projects.
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Teran, Boston. God Is a Bullet. New York. 1999. Knopf. 1st American Edition. Very
Good in Dustjacket. 0375401881. 1st Novel. 308 pages. hardcover. Jacket 
photograph by MacDuff Everton/Swanstock - The Image Bank. Jacket design by 
Chip Kidd. Inventory # 26439. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Fall 1970. In a remote playa a twelve-year-old boy 
stumbles upon a hideous scene in a dust-strewn trailer: the savage murder of a 
woman that will remain unsolved for twenty-five years. Christmas week, 1995. A 
fourteen-year-old girl is kidnapped by a bloodthirsty satanic cult that calls itself the 
Left-Handed Path. The leader, Cyrus, considers murder the ‘ultimate freedom, 
ultimate joy. ultimate service.’ His ‘tribe’ is a group of drug-fueled young 
psychopaths honing their skills under the tutelage of a master. Helter Skelter. And 
then some. Bob Hightower, the girl’s father, is a cop, suddenly more desperate than
he ever imagined possible. There are no clues to his daughter’s whereabouts, only a
scene of unfathomable carnage—the mutilated corpses of her mother and stepfather
—left behind by the kidnappers. His only hope is a fierce ex-cult member named 
Case Hardin, a woman tempered to an extraordinary strength by what she’s 
endured, who’s just getting off the junkie trail in a halfway house in Hollywood. Bob 
has absolutely no reason, and every need, to trust her. Case suspects that the 
killings, committed within fifty miles of each other and separated by a quarter of a 
century, are part of a byzantine nightmare she knows too well, a nightmare that has
now engulfed Bob’s daughter. Their quest—he for his child, she to exorcise her 
demons—becomes a primal hunt-and-chase through a savage subculture of drugs 
and ritualistic violence (‘the black land of plenty’) that takes them inexorably toward 
the limits of physical and psychological torment and trauma.

Boston Teran is the internationally acclaimed author of twelve novels, The author 
has been nominated or won over 17 awards, including The EDGAR AWARD for 
Best First Novel and the FOREWORD “Book of the Year Award” as well as the 
INTERNATIONAL IMPACT AWARD OF DUBLIN for Best Novel, the Best Novel of 
the Year in Japan and the John Creasy Award in England.
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Teran, Boston. Never Count Out the Dead. New York. 2001. St Martin's Press. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0312271158. 369 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket design by Steve Snider. Inventory # 33880. $25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Boston Teran's debut, God is a Bullet, a taut, dark, and 
astonishing literary suspense novel, was short-listed for the Edgar Award for Best 
First Novel and won England's Crime Writers Association's John Creasey Memorial
Dagger for Best First Novel. Now, with Never Count Out the Dead, Teran exceeds 
the extraordinary achievement of his debut, delivering a tour de force tale of a 
murder gone wrong and a victim bent on revenge. In a rundown Los Angeles 
bungalow, Shay Storey sits across a battered Formica table watching her mother 
clean the semi-automatic they will use for a killing. It is 1987 and Shay is just 
thirteen. Their intended victim is a local policeman named Victor Sully. Shay and her
mother shoot him and bury him in a shallow grave in the desert northeast of Los 
Angeles, but somehow, some way, Sully claws his way to survival. His life, though, 
is destroyed anyway, and he slips out of Los Angeles under cover of darkness, a 
broken man. It is more than ten years later that these three lost souls meet again to
play out the inevitable drama set in motion by that first violent meeting in the desert,
each searching for revenge, and perhaps, redemption. Riveting, powerful, and 
brilliantly written, Never Count Out the Dead is an unforgettable reading experience 
that will linger in your brain long after the last page is turned.

Boston Teran is the internationally acclaimed author of twelve novels, The author 
has been nominated or won over 17 awards, including The EDGAR AWARD for 
Best First Novel and the FOREWORD “Book of the Year Award” as well as the 
INTERNATIONAL IMPACT AWARD OF DUBLIN for Best Novel, the Best Novel of 
the Year in Japan and the John Creasy Award in England.
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Thornton, Bruce. Searching for Joaquin: Myth, Murieta and History in California. San
Francisco. 2003. Encounter Books. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Slightly 
Worn Dustjacket. 1893554562. 185 pages. hardcover. Inventory #  44746. $35

FROM THE PUBLISHER - On a hot July dawn in 1853, a gunfight took place on the
western edge of the San Joaquin Valley, midway between San Francisco and Los 
Angeles. When the smoke cleared, Joaquin Murrieta, one of the most notorious 
bandits of the Gold Rush lay dead. Soon his severed head was traveling around the
new state of California in a pickling jar. Murrieta would have an unparalleled afterlife
in dime novels and movies, Mexican folksongs and Gold-Rush legends. Anglos 
regarded him as a homegrown Robin Hood, while Mexicans on both sides of the 
border celebrated him as an enemy of Yankee rule. And as the legendary bandit's 
myth grew and his deeds and death were celebrated throughout the world, every 
detail of his story, down to the color of his eyes, was debated and contested. Not 
until Bruce Thornton has anyone tried to unravel his legend from his life and to 
understand the meanings Murrieta has acquired on his way to literary and cultural 
immortality. A penetrating look at the life and times of a celebrated bad man, 
"Searching for Joaquin" also probes the role Joaquin Murrieta has played in the 
myth of the old Hispanic California, that sunlit lazy land of missions and ranchos, 
moonlit plazas and fiestas, high passion and derring-do. As Thornton shows, that 
myth is accepted as history by many even today, and Murrieta continues to play 
many roles: the chivalric outlaw who settles conflict with violence; and the emblem of
a simpler world where life is lived more intensely and passionately; and most of all, 
the avenging angel who rectifies Anglo misdeeds against powerless Hispanics. 
"Searching for Joaquin" opens a window onto a vanished past and also shows how
myth and history flow in and out of each other and continue to affect the way we live
now."

Bruce Thornton is professor of classics and humanities and chairman of the Foreign
Language Department at California State University at Fresno. His previous books 
are "Eros: The Myth of Ancient Greek Sexuality;" "The Plagues of the Mind: The 
New Epidemic of False Knowledge" and "Greek Ways: How the Greeks Created 
Western Civilization." He lives in central California with his wife and two sons.
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Thorpe, James. Henry Edwards Huntington: A Biography. Berkeley. 1994. University
of California Press. A Print-On-Demand Hardcover Edition. Very Good in Hardcover.
No Dustjacket As Issued. 0520082540. 623 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 40510. 
$60

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A legendary book collector, a connoisseur of fine art, a 
horticulturist, and a philanthropist, Henry Edwards Huntington is perhaps best known
as the founder of the world-renowned Huntington Library, Art Gallery, and Botanical
Gardens in San Marino, California. James Thorpe's comprehensive biography of 
Huntington tells the richly human story of the man who became America's greatest 
book collector and was a leading figure in the development of southern California. 
Henry Edwards Huntington was born in New York State in 1850. He began working
at the age of 17, eventually moved to California, and in later years was hailed for his
vision in developing the street railway system that created the structure of the Los 
Angeles area. Always a lover of books, Huntington acquired many spectacular 
volumes—among them the complete Gutenberg Bible on vellum and the library of 
the Earl of Bridgewater. He also built a splendid art collection and established a 
grand botanical garden on the grounds of the buildings that would house his art and
books. Then, in an act of philanthropy seldom equaled, he gave these great 
treasures to the public. The intimate side of Huntington's life appears in these pages,
too. Thorpe has culled a vast trove of private letters, diaries, and other documents 
that reveal Huntington's exceptional personal qualities. The author's well-rounded 
biography of this unassuming yet gifted American is also richly evocative of the 
times in which Henry Edwards Huntington lived.

James Thorpe was a distinguished scholar and former director of the Huntington 
Library, Art Collections, and Botanical Gardens from 1966-1983. He was a Senior 
Research Associate at the Huntington.
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Walton, John. Western Times and Water Wars: State, Culture, and Rebellion in 
California. Berkeley. 1992. University Of California Press. 1st Printing. Very Good in
Dustjacket. 0520072456. 378 pages. hardcover. Inventory # 16124. $45

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Western Times and Water Wars chronicles more than a
hundred years of tumultuous events in the history of California's Owens Valley. From
the pioneer conquest of the native inhabitants to the infamous destruction of the 
valley's agrarian economy by water-hungry Los Angeles, this legendary setting is a
microcosm of the development of the American West.

John Walton is an author, sociologist and sometime historian who lives and works in
Carmel Valley, California. Long associated with the University of California, where 
he graduated from elementary school (UCLA), later received a Ph.D. (UC Santa 
Barbara) and taught for many years (UC Davis) as Distinguished Professor and is 
now Emeritus. His early career at Northwestern University dealt mainly with 
international development and urban politics in Latin America. Work begun with a 
focus on political power and underdevelopment gradually evolved into studying their
corollaries, including how popular rebellions, urban social movements and food riots
fostered by globalization challenged dominant power and dependent development. 
This work was undertaken as part of a movement to fashion a new urban political 
economy advocated by a group acting through in the International Sociological 
Association, Blackwell Publishers in a series of books and articles for the 
International Journal of Urban and Regional Research. A growing interest in social 
history inspired by the writing of English historian E.P. Thompson led to a new focus
on ‘history from below’, in this instance on the water wars mounted by the 
communities of California’s Eastern Sierra in response to construction of the Los 
Angeles aqueduct. Begun in the 1980s, work with the Owens Valley historical and 
environmental groups continues to this day. The water story, as it continued to 
evolve in environmental battles and popular legend, spawned new questions about 
collective memory, what happened in history and what is said to have happened.
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Wilson, Karen (editor). Jews in the Los Angeles Mosaic. Berkeley. 2013. University
of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Pictorial Boards. No 
Dustjacket As Issued. 9780520275508. Copub: Autry National Center of the 
American West. 7 x 10. 24 color illus. 31 b/w photos. 1 map. 120 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 40431. $24.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Influenced by popular notions that the West is a place of
vanishing Jews and disappearing Judaism, most people draw a blank at the words 
‘Los Angeles Jew’. Yet, the region is home to the second largest number of Jews in
North America, and boasts the fourth largest Jewish population in the world, behind
only Tel Aviv, New York City, and Jerusalem. This book, and its companion 
exhibition at the Autry National Center, reveals how Los Angeles has shaped Jewish
identities and how Jewish Angelenos have shaped the metropolis. Six incisive 
essays look at the mutual influence of people and place as they examine Jewish 
engagement with frontier society, yidishe kultur and union activism, ethnic identity 
and Hollywood movies, Jewish women and local politics, and Jews making music in
Los Angeles. The book is illustrated with a wealth of images that illustrate how Jews,
operating both at the center and the margins of power, have contributed to the place
and myth called Los Angeles.

Karen Wilson is the Kahn Post-Doctoral research Fellow with the UCLA Center for 
Jewish Studies, a lecturer in the UCLA Department of History, and guest curator of 
the Autry National Center’s exhibition, Jews in the Los Angeles Mosaic.
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WPA. California in the 1930s: The WPA Guide to the Golden State. Berkeley. 2013.
University of California Press. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 
9780520275409. 5-1/2 x 8-1/4. 103 b/w photos. 37 line illus. 10 maps. Introduction 
by David Kipen. 721 pages. paperback. Cover design: Claudia Smelser. Cover 
illustration: 'Miners Panning Gold' by Anton Refregier, panel 12, Rincon Annex, WPA
mural. Inventory # 4052. $24.95

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Alive with the exuberance, contradictions, and variety of 
the Golden State, this Depression-era guide to California is more than 700 pages of 
information that is, as David Kipen writes in his spirited introduction, anecdotal, 
opinionated, and altogether habit-forming. Describing the history, culture, and 
roadside attractions of the 1930s, the WPA Guide to California features some of the
very best anonymous literature of its era, with writing by luminaries such as San 
Francisco poet Kenneth Rexroth, composerwriter- hobo Harry Partch, and authors 
Tillie Olsen and Kenneth Patchen. The Federal Writers Project (FWP) of the Works
Progress administration (WPa) not only provided jobs and income to writers during 
the Depression, it created for america an astounding series of detailed and richly 
evocative guides, recounting the stories and histories of the 48 states (plus the 
alaska territory and Puerto rico) and many of the country’s major cities. Federal 
Writers Project of the Works Progress administration .

David Kipen has written the introductions to reissues of the WPA guides to Los 
Angeles, San Francisco, and San Diego. He is Southern California Public radio’s 
book correspondent, and the founder of a lending library/used book store east of 
Downtown Los Angeles called Libros Schmibros.
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Wyatt, David. Five Fires: Race, Catastrophe, & the Shaping of California. Reading. 
1997. Addison Wesley. 1st Printing. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0201144794. 288 
pages. hardcover. Inventory # 24086. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this wholly original study, cultural historian and critic 
David Wyatt uses the story of fire to tell the story of California. Wyatt focuses this 
'catastrophic history' of his native state on five events that swept through California.
Each of these events, the impact of Spanish Catholicism on the native populations, 
the gold rush of 1849, the 1906 San Francisco earthquake, the post-World War II 
defense industry boom, and the Watts riots were destructive at their origin, but 
because of them, California was ultimately made better. Included are photographs, 
endnotes, a bibliography, and an index.

David Wyatt is a native Californian and a professor of English at the University of 
Maryland at College Park. He is the author of The Fall into Eden: Landscape and 
Imagination in California and Out of the Sixties: Storytelling and the Vietnam 
Generation.
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